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FOREWORD 

This ten-year fact book has been compiled for the purpose of providing a convenient and authoritative 
source of factual information concerning various aspects of the Florida State University during th~ 1960's. 
This was a decade which saw a period of unprecedented growth for both the State of Florida and the Florida 
State University. The operations of a major university are far too numerous and complex to be easily 
summarized in a manner which will meet the information needs of all interested persons. However, it is 
hoped that this book will serve as a frequent resource reference for interested administrators, faculty, 
staff, students, and friends of the University. 

This book is arranged in six parts, and each part concerns a separate topic area related to the 
university. Within each of these parts there are several tables containing various types of information 
on the particular topic area. 

Those people interested in a further breakdown of information contained in this book can possible obtain 
such a breakdown by referring to either the particular data source cited at the end of the appropriate 
table, or by referring their questions to the Office of Academic Research and Planning. In some instances, 
the data presented are as detailed as the source will allow. 

The problem of deciding what data to include in a fact book is almost as difficult as the actual 
gathering and summarizing of the data. It is hoped that as the recipients of this book examine its 
contents, they will make suggestions as to additions or modifications of future Florida State University 
Fact Books. These suggestions will be welcomed, and should be addressed to Mr. Tom Gusler, Academic 
Research and Planning, 124 Dodd Hall, University Campus. 

Mr. Patrick H. Sullivan 
Director 

Academic Research & Planning 
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SUMMARY OF GROWTH INDICATORS 
10 of 
Increase 

1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 1960 -70 

STUDENT ENROLLMENT 
(Fall Quarters) 

Headcount 9019 9835 10391 11061 12135 13200 14319 15202 16303 17010 88.6% 

Fu11-Time-Equiv . 
Undergradua te 7837.4 8464.3 8669.9 9004.6 9538.2 10666.9 11371.9 11963.1 12283.1 12732.9 62.5/0 
Graduate 666.8 739.3 910.4 914.4 1091. 9 1540.6 1820.1 2437.7 3393.8 3605.5 440.7% 
Total 8504.2 9203.6 9580.3 9919.0 10630.1 12207.5 13192.0 14400.8 15676.9 16338.4 92.1% 

DEGREES AWARDED 
(Fiscal Years) 

Bachelor's Degrees 1344 1509 1421 1983 2225 2449 2560 3093 2967 3547 163.9% 
Master's Degrees 327 350 353 450 468 753 798 920 1041 1108 238.8/0 
Juristic Degrees 86 91 
Doctor's Degrees 65 91 84 81 124 138 182 207 235 286 340.0'7'0 

Total 1736 1950 1858 2514 2817 3340 3630 4220 4329 5032 189.9% 

ALLOCATED FACULTY 
(Fu11-Time-Equiv.) 

549.18 548.61 550.95 619.61 682.86 728.92 792.25 948.30 1078.90 1150.20 109.4'7'0 
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GROWTH SUMMARY (continued) 
% of 
Increase 

1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 1960-70 

ALLOCATED STAFF 
(F.T.E. A&P and 
Career Service 
Positions) 822.83 880.08 905.60 977 . 31 1028.73 1161.99 1273.49 1408.50 

PHYSICAL FACILITIES 

Cumulative Number 
of Buildings 

Large'" 66 67 67 69 73 76 77 82 82 86 301'0 
Small>" 139 142 142 163 166 232 239 250 266 270 941'0 

Cumulative Gross 
Square footage 3,071 3,143 3,143 3,337 3,589 4,021 4,076 4,598 4,629 4 ,86 9 591'0 
(in thousands) 

Cumulative Capital 
Investment in 
Buildings $37,027 39,288 40,479 45,424 52,782 57,816 64,498 67,411 70,668 72,601 96% 
(in thousands) 

Cumulative Land 
Value $ 406 406 406 422 628 721 934 986 1,194 1,252 2081'0 
(in thousands) 

'k All buildings with a total area of above 10,000 square feet placed in "large " category. "Small" category includes 
all buildings at or below 10,000 square feet in total area. 
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GROWTH SUMMARY (continued) 
'70 of 
Increase 

1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 1960-70 

UNIVERSITY BUDGET 
(in thousands) 

State 
Appropriations $ 8,571 $ 9,074 $ 9,748 $11,112 $12,343 $13 , 715 $16 ,157 $19 , 595 $25 , 381 $27,252 218.0% 

Other Income 3,915 6,723 8,075 12,751 13 ,882 17,638 20,792 26,497 34 , 332 37,926 868 .7% 

Total F.S.U. Income $12,486 $15,797 $17,823 $23 , 863 $26,225 $31 , 353 $36,949 $46,092 $59 ,713 $65,1 78 422.0% 

viii 
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HISTORY OF THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERS I TY 

In 1851 the Legis lature of the State of Flor ida provided for the es t ablishment of two s t ate col l eges, 
one to be located etis t ~.nd one: wes t of the SUvlannee River . 

As an inducement to place one of these institutions a t Tallahassee, the Board of Trustees of t he Florida 
Ins t i t ute offered the Leg islature a neT..v building and property for the school , appraised at ten thousand 
do llars . The Legislature accep ted thi s offer in January , 1857. In February of that year the Seminary 
West of the Suvra.nnG8 River was opened a t Ta llahassee. The ins t itution l a t er became the Florida State College 
and continued in operation until 1905. 

In 1905 six state institutions of higher learning, including the Florida State College, were discontinued. 
In the il~ plac ::; , two institutions "('\Tere established-'"a university for men and a college for "(vomen . The 
management of these institutions ,vas '.res t ed in a Board of Control. The Board of Control and the St ate Board 
of Education me t in joint session and decided to locate the college for \vomen in Ta llahassee . Florida State 
College became f lor ida State College for Women in the 'Call of 1905. 

On May 15, 1947, the Governor signed a bill passed by the Le gis lature making the Florida State College 
for Women coeducat ional and changing i ts name to The Flor ida State University. 

FSU, in the Fall of 1970, had an enrollment of more than 17,200 resident students and included the 
folloHing divisions : College of Ar ts and Sciences, Colle.ge of Education, School of Home Economics, the 
Library School, School of Engineering Science , School of NurSing, School of Music, School of Business, 
School of Social Welfare, College of LaH , and the Office of the Director of Research and Gradua t e Dean . 

Graduate programs include work t oward master ' s and doctor's degrees . 



Sta t e Board of Educat ion 
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In th e fall of 1968, the peop l e of Florida ch anged the composi t ion of the St ate Board of Education to 
consist of the Governor, the Secre t a r y of State, the Attorney General, the State Treasurer, the Commissioner 
of Education, the Comptroller, and the Commjssioner of Agriculture. The Governor is the Chairman of the 
State Board of Education and the Commissioner of Education serves as secretary and executive officer. 

The State Board of Education determines policies, adopts rules and r.egulations, prescribes minimuln 
standards, performs duties and exercises responsibilities assigned to it by law or "as it may find necessar.y 
for the lmprovement of the state system. of public education in carrying out the purposes and objectives of 
the school code." The State Boarel of Ed'Jeation exercises "such control and supervision over the institutions 
under the management and control of the State Board of Education as may be deemed proper by said State Board 
of Education with due regard to the highest interest of education." The State Board of Education supervises 
the work of the Board of Regents as prescribed by law. 

Board of Regents 

By legislative act, the Board of Control became the Board of Regents on January 1, 1965. The 1965 
Legislature created the position of Chancellor for the state-wide university system. The Board of Regents 
consists of nine citizens of the State of Florida appointed by the Governor to staggered nine-year terms. 
The Board of Regents is at all times under and subject to the control and supervision of the State Board of 
Education. 

The Board of Regents has jurisdiction and complete management and control over the following institutions: 
the University of Florida, the Florida State University, the Florida Atlantic University, the University of 
South Florida, the Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University, the University of West Florida, the 
Flor i da Technological University, and the extension activities of the universities. (The University of 
North Florida and Flor i da International University will open to students in 1972.) 

The Board of Regents is invested with fu l l power and authority to make all rules and regulations necessary 
for the governing of the institutions when these ru l es and regulations are not inconsistent with rules and 
regul a t i ons of the State Boar d o f Educa t ion. 
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The Board of Regents appoints all officers, manage rs, faculty , t e ache r s , s e r vant s , and employees a nd 
has a u thority to remove those ,,,ho, in its judgment and discretion, should be r emoved. It s e ts compe n sa tion · 
and provide s for payment. It controls the lands, buildings, structures, and prop e rty be long ing to th e ins ti­
tutions ove l- Hhich it has jurisdiction . It supervises all budgets, financ e s, a nd exp e n d itures . It h as 
con trol of a ll bu ildings and properties and ma y purchase and acquire l a nd and p r oper t y necessar y fo r t he 
ope r cition of t he institutions Hhich it controls. 
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TABLE 1 

EXECUT I VE HEADS OF THE FLORIDA SLATE UN IVERS I Tf 
AND ITS PREDECESSORS 

J he Ma] e_ Depa,'tmen t·' II. The Fema l e Department'" 

I. Ihll i.::tm Pey t on 1857 
2 . Dun ,.' an M. ';:'l lrner 1857-·1860 
3 . Phjlj;.:, H. Montague 1860 -1 861 

". T L'ICi::s Cross 1861 -1 862 
5 . Cc;,oneJ. 2annis t er 1863-186t. 
G. C:;q' to i 1 ~ V . !Vl. ,Tohn s t on 1864 
7 . Levi H. P,l,',:ons 186L, 
s. Cap t ain V.M. .'ohn ston 18-6L, -1865 

C . '~ . English and H. Sheffi elcl 1865 .. 66 
Dvva l opera t ed the Ma l e Dept . 
as a private school . 

9 . J . Lucius Cro ss 1866-1868 
10 . T. Sumnet- Stevens 1869-1 871 

bU ildings we r e used for a 1871-1873 
public schoo l under the 
control of the Leon County 
School Board . 

II. J ames D. Wade 1 873·· 1 880 
12. John N. \,fuitner 1880-1882 
13. Major E.R . Weeks 1882-1885 
14 . John Branch 1885-1887 

5 

I. AndreI,] L . 0' 1~L"i en 1858 .. 1859 
2. Cath erine Smi tIl 1859-1861 
3. Mrs . Case 1861 - 186tl 
4 . Mr . , Mrs . Levi [·t . Parsons 186Lf 
5 . "o11n E. DuBose 186L,- 1 865 

Through th e S Lt.:Ii111er of 1865 the 
Seminary bu i1e! ings '\vere occupied 
by Fed . troops. The T'em;..1 1e Dept. 
rema i ned closed through 1865 ··66 . 

6. Cha des T Kenmore 1866-1867 
7 . Jesse T . Bernard 1867-1868 
8 . Sallie P <1rrLi.d go 1869-1871 
9 . SarClh Horner 1871-1872 

10. Catherine Smith 1872 - 1873 
Th e: pub l ic school C C11 J uc ted 1871-1873 
a separate dept for g i r l s . 

II. 1'1r5 . SU F:an S. Will ia,',\s 1873 -1 877 

"After the sess ion of 1876-1877 the Fema l e Department 
had no principal, thoL\gh Mrs. \.Ji11iams ac t ed in a 
supervisory character un t i l 1881; and her successor, 
Mrs . ,LS . Donaldson, did the same through th e session 
o f 1881-1882 . Thereafter the Seminary was coeducational 
and th e. t ,-,10 departments, as sllch , no longer exis t8d. ,',.,', 
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" The Male and Female Departments of the West Florida Seminary each had its own officers and its own faculty 
until the fall of 1877, when th e principalship of the Female Department was discontinued. In 1882 the t wo 
departments were united in a system of coeducation with one executive and one facu lty. Unti l 1887 the executive 
officer was called the "principal." Since 1887 the title has been the "president." 

,,<-;, This quotation and most of the above data are from the volume entitled History of West Florida Seminary by 
William G. Dodd. 

III. Presidents of the Institu tion 

L Geo rge M. Edgar 1887-1892 
2. Alvin F. Lewis 1892-1897 
3. Albert A. Murphree 1897-1909 
4. Edward Conradi 1909-1941 
5. Doak S. Campbell 1941-1957 
6. Albert B. Martin 1957 

(Acting President) 
7 . Rober t M. Strozier 1957-1960 
8. Milton W. Carothers 1960 

(Acting President) 
9. Gordon W. Blackwell 1960-1965 

10. John E. Champion 1965 
(Acting President) 

11. John E. Champion 1965-1969 
12. J. Stanley Marshall 1969 

(Acting President) 
l3. J. Stanley Marshall 1969-

6 



School or College 

College of Arts and Sciences 

College of Education 

School of Home Economics 

School of Music 

School of Library Science 

Graduate School 

School of Social Welfare 

School of public Administration 
(Discontinued 1959) 

School of Journalism 
(Discontinued 1959) 

School of Business 

School of Nursing 

School of Engineering Science 

Co llege 0 fLaw 
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TABLE 2 

ACADEMIC DIVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
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Estab1 ished 

1905 

1905 

1918 

1921 

1947 

1947 

1949 

1949 

1950 

1950 

1950 

1963 

1966 



PART TWO 

Enrollment 



THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 3 

APPLICATIONS FOR ADMISSIONS AND NEW ENROLLMENTS 
FALL SESSIONS 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Freshmen 
App l ica tions Received 

Women 1818 2062 2364 2130 2114 2252 2127 2397 2958 2839 
Men 1877 1885 2124 1823 2123 2072 2187 2498 2905 2978 
Total 3695 3947 4488 3953 4237 4324 4314 4895 5863 5817 

Applicants Accepted 
Women 1430 1559 1659 1538 1499 1609 2131 2106 
Men 1590 1253 1513 1463 1466 1539 1878 1967 
Total 3020 2812 3172 3001 2965 3148 4009 4073 

Applicants Rejected 
Women 527 222 167 618 369 438 670 592 
Men 282 408 397 516 483 666 890 977 
Total 809 630 564 1134 852 1104 1560 1569 

New Enrollments 
Women 1106 1124 1097 1092 1200 1097 1015 1019 1186 1254 
Men 933 840 881 769 1006 923 856 860 881 1030 
Total 2039 1964 1978 1861 2206 2020 1871 1879 2067 2284 

Transfer 
Applications Received 

Women 411 607 842 970 1020 1272 1515 1979 1713 1666 
Men 767 1135 1202 1138 1399 1788 2007 2946 2106 2135 
Total 1178 1742 2044 2108 2419 3060 3522 4925 3819 3801 

9 
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TABLE 3 (continued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Appl i can t s Accep t ed 768 686 670 799 974 1276 1268 2058 
Women 572 740 797 1045 1162 1679 1424 1144 
Men 1340 1426 1467 1844 2136 2955 2692 2202 
To t al 

App l icants Rejected 
Women 231 70 95 135 174 165 177 181 
Men 62 276 301 345 337 384 248 390 
Total 293 346 396 480 511 549 425 571 

New Enrollments 
Women 292 335 441 512 547 606 772 892 937 1054 
Men 545 548 646 608 692 826 1033 1207 1180 1394 
Total 837 883 1087 1120 1239 1432 1805 2099 2117 2448 

Graduat e''< 
Applications Received 

Women 206 208 251 318 416 476 590 957 904 1110 
Men 626 750 751 922 1146 1476 1850 2548 2489 2682 
Total 832 958 1002 1240 1562 1952 2440 3505 3393 3792 

Applicants Accepted 
Women 193 201 227 261 308 556 597 627 
Men 533 484 570 738 880 1325 1407 1255 
Total 726 685 797 999 1188 1881 2004 1882 

ok Co l lege of Law data i ncluded in "Graduate" section, 

10 
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TABLE 3 (continued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Applicants Re j ec t ed 20 28 22 63 49 119 149 178 
Women 92 75 130 194 400 609 682 540 
Men 112 103 152 257 449 728 831 718 
Total 

New Enrollments 
Women 85 91 118 168 166 170 293 261 262 416 
Men 226 301 313 323 396 406 581 720 612 896 
Total 3TI 392 431 491 562 576 874 981 874 1312 

Special h', 

Applications Received 
Women 84 87 118 87 166 108 232 
Men 81 97 153 72 154 125 255 
Total 165 184 27i 159 320 233 487 

Applications Accepted 
Women 79 4 0 52 38 49 69 86 
Men 81 48 61 37 30 59 84 
Total 160 ----ss 113 75 --=j9 128 170 

Applicants Rejected 
Women 
Men 
Total 

"k"k Data on Special Students prior to 1963 not available. 
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TABLE 3 (continued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 
Ne,,, Enrollment 

Women 61 56 59 13 41 34 46 
Men 61 44 59 12 32 31 41 
Total 122 100 118 ~ 73 ~ -s7 

Totals 
Applications Received 

Women 2435 2877 3457 3502 3637 4118 4319 5499 5683 5847 
Men 3270 3770 4077 3964 4765 5489 6116 8146 7625 8050 
Total 5705 6647 7534 7466 8402 9607 10435 13645 13308 13897 

Applicants Accepted 
Women 2355 2525 2596 2650 2819 3490 4065 3877 
Men 2731 2558 2928 3307 3545 4573 4768 4450 
Total 5086 5083 5524 5957 6364 8063 8833 8327 

Applicants Rejected 
Women 364 320 284 816 592 722 996 951 
Men 850 759 828 1055 1220 1659 1820 1907 
Total 1214 1079 1112 1871 1812 2381 2816 2858 

New Enrollments 
Women 1483 1550 1656 1833 1969 1932 2093 2213 2419 2770 
Men 1704 1689 1840 1761 2138 2214 2482 2819 2704 3361 
Total 3187 3239 3496 3594 4107 4146 4575 5032 5123 6131 

SOURCE: Office of Admissions: "Report of App lications for Admissions" 
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TABLE- 4 

F.T.E. STUDENT ENROLLMEN~ BY SCHOOL AND BY LEVEL, 
FALL SESSIONS 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 
ARTS & SCIENCES 

Lower 4215.5 4441.7 4590.5 4487.4 4626.5 5018.3 4990.3 5004.7 5339.5 5344.4 
Upper 1031. 7 1186.8 1191.7 1386.3 1506.5 1695.9 2066.9 2278.8 2327.3 2532.7 
Graduate 279 .3 320.7 404.9 420 . 6 520.8 770.0 859.3 1053.9 1562.5 1663.0 
Total 5526.5 5949.2 6187.1 6294.3 6653.8 7484.2 7916.5 8337.4 9229.3 9540.1 

BU SINESS 
Lmver 224.1 212.4 130.0 ll2.6 127.9 146.3 152.0 232.5 134. 8 136.3 
Upper 628.7 699.7 640.7 618.5 741.9 895.7 950.7 lll0.7 1075.5 1119.3 
Graduate 16.5 22.2 32.6 36.6 37.0 54.3 73.0 158.8 182.0 177.9 
Total 869.3 934.3 803.3 830.7 906.8 1096.3 1175.7 1502.0 1547.3 1433.5 

EDUCATION 
Lmver 214.1 213.3 . 173.0 274.3 289.4 275.7 313.5 247.4 209.1 104.4 
Upper 641.8 735.2 854.3 854.9 922.5 1112.9 1240.4 1296.2 1212.2 1416.8 
Graduate ll8.6 130.0 138.1 140.7 168.0 262.8 339 .3 439.5 617.8 727.3 
Total 974.5 1078.5 ll65. 4 1269.9 1379.9 1651. 4 1893.2 1983.1 2039.1 2248.5 

ENGINEERING SCIENCE 
Lower 8.8 13.6 14.7 13.2 14.5 14 .3 21.0 
Upper 20.9 21.2 29.4 37.9 55.9 61.0 81.0 
Graduate 2.3 4.8 10.1 7.1 21.3 27.4 25.3 
Total ~ ~ 54:2 58.2 ----go 102.7 127.3 
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TABLE 4 (continued) 

1960 L961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

HOME ECONOMICS 
Lmver 98.9 101.8 116.5 121 . 5 117.8 148.5 135.7 105.3 126.5 112.1 
Upper 87.3 127 .0 145.8 181.8 181.0 206.5 263.1 310 .5 396.2 406.7 
Graduat e 15.3 21.3 25.8 17.2 26.1 31. 9 43.7 43.4 62.0 46.0 
Total 201.5 250.1 288.1 320 .5 32~. 9 386.9 442.5 459.2 584.7 564.8 

LAW 
Lmver 
Upper 
Gradua t e 86.3 250.6 382.8 407.3 
Total -----s6.3 250.6 382.8 407.3 

LIBRARY SCIENCE 
Lmver 21.7 28.9 29.7 8 .2 7.7 12.5 14.7 8.7 5.7 5.5 
Upper 58.8 66.8 77 .0 76.4 112.6 106.5 106.8 107.2 77 .6 81.0 
Graduate 33.8 32.2 48 .9 42,0 54.6 54.7 48.0 73.6 120. 4 141.3 
Total 114.3 127.9 155.6 126-:6 174.9 l73.7 169.5 189.5 203.7 227 .8 

MUSIC 
Lower 204.9 204.3 209.0 222.6 247.9 256.4 264.6 293.5 377.7 415.7 
Upper 83.5 99.3 108.6 93 ,9 108.5 149,5 143.9 156.8 154.7 208.1 
Graduate 36.5 33.8 37.8 35.8 45.5 62.0 75.3 87.8 112.0 135.6 
Total 324.9 337.4 355.4 352.3 401.9 467.9 483 . 8 538.1 644.4 759.4 

NURSING 
Lower 17.6 19.2 22.4 18.6 20.6 30.2 41. 6 38.3 30.3 29.9 
Upper 75.3 73.3 83.9 106.9 111. 7 106.1 107.9 154.1 146.4 154.5 
Total -----gz.g 92.5 106.3 125,5 132.3 136.3 149.5 192.4 176.7 184.4 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 4 (continued) 

1960 1961 196-2 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 
SOCIAL WELFARE 

Lower 4 .1 9.5 9 .5 6.3 8.7 36.2 28. 6 52.6 36.8 46 .0 
Upper 109.8 141. 7 172 .5 226.2 271.1 332.9 387.0 375.3 438.9 416 .3 
Graduate 164.8 173.3 218.3 212.8 228.6 287.5 278.3 298.8 314.5 272.3 
To tal 278.7 324 .5 400.3 445.3 508.4 656.6 693.9 726.7 790.2 734.6 

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 
Lower 18.0 
Uppe r 2.4 0.2 
Graduate 2 .0 5. 8 4 . 0 6.5 6 .5 7.3 9.8 10.0 12. 4 9.5 
To tal 22:4 --s:s ~ ~ ~ -U ~ ----w.o ------u:6 ~ 

ALL SCHOOLS AND 
COLLEGES 

Lower 5018 . 9 5231.1 5280.5 5260.3 5460.1 5938.8 5954.2 5997.5 6274.7 6215.3 
Upper 2719.3 3129.8 3274.6 3628.7 3977 .0 4·635.4 5304.6 5845.5 5890.0 6416.4 
Graduate", 666.8 739.3 9l0.4 9l4.4 1091. 9 1540 . 6 1820.1 2437.7 3393.8 3605.5 
Total 8405.0 9100.2 9465 . 5 9803.4 10529.0 12114 . 8 13078.9 14280 .7 15558.') 16237.2 

AIR FORCE ROTC 
Lower 49.1 46 .3 43.3 44.4 26.9 16.4 17.3 20.5 14.4 9.6 
Upper 6.5 7.3 16.4 21.7 34.7 39.4 33.8 23.3 25.1 23.1 
Total 55.6 ~ 59.7 ~ ~ 55.8 ----:5l:T 43.8 39:5 32.7 

" Graduat e figures include LAW 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 4 (continued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 19 8 1969 
ARMY ROTC 

Lower 31.5 38 .1 43.1 36.2 22.3 14.4 20.9 17.7 16.7 13.1 
Upper 12 . 1 11. 7 12. 0 13.3 17 .2 22.5 41.1 58.6 62.2 55 .4 
Total 4J:6 ~ ------ss:l ~ 39.5 ~ -62.0 ~ 78.9 ~ 

GRAND TOTAL 
Lower 5099 .5 5315 . 5 5366. 9 5340. 9 5509.3 5969.6 5992.4 6035.7 6305.8 6238.0 
Upper 2737 . 9 3148 . 8 3303.0 3663.7 40 28.9 4697.3 5379.5 5927.4 5977.3 6494.9 
Graduat 666 . 8 73 9. 3 9l0.4 914.4 1091.9 1540.6 1820.1 2437.7 3393.8 3605.5 
Total 8504 .2 9203. 6 9580.3 9919. 0 10630.1 12207.5 13192.0 14400.8 15676.9 16338.4 

NOTE: To convert the above F.T .E. figures to Student Credit Hours (SCH) multiply the Lm,;er and the Upper 
F.T.E. by 15 and multiply the Graduate F.T.E. by 12. These multipliers are applicable regardless 
of whether the Fal l Session "\Vas on semester, trimester, or quarter basis. 

NOTE: Figures do not include Cont inuing Education and Bootstrap F.T.E. 

SOURCE: Analysis of redit Hours Produced and F . T.E. Students Served 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960 -1969 

TABLE 5 

AVERAGE ACADEMIC TERM F . T.E . STUDENT ON -CAMPU S ENROLLMENT 

SCHOOL OR COLLEGE 1960- 61 1961 - 62 1962-63 1963 - 6Lf 1964 - 65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

ARTS [., SCIENCES,', 
Lower 3961. 5 4124.2 /,174.3 4110 . 7 4335.3 4700.5 4658.2 4406.9 4656.7 4625.9 
Upper 1065.1 1203.4 1229.3 14I-8 . 4 1510.7 1745.0 2104.5 2348.6 2397.8 2509. 
Graduate 281. 8 346.1 396.0 426 . 5 521.3 769.7 865.3 1086.4 1515.3 1612.6 
Total 5308.4 5673.7 5799.6 5955.6 6367.3 7215.2 7628.0 7841.9 ;",69.8 8747.8 

BUSINESS 
Lmoler 200.1 187.2 119.6 104 . 9 121. 2 143.0 147.9 202.4 21.6 138.9 
Upper 668 . 2 689 . 5 621+ .0 680 . 1 758. 9 889.0 946.6 1107.4 78.3 1128.2 
Graduate 20.1 31.8 36.5 33 . 7 40.3 55.8 70.3 149.4 'd.l 190.9 
Total 888,4 908 . 5 780.1 818.7 920 . 4 1087.8 1164.8 1459,2 .+3.0 l l,58.0 

EDUCATION 
Lmoler 193 . 2 196.7 196.0 249 . 5 263 . 5 276.7 292.9 253.6 75.9 106.7 
Upper 702.3 823 . 8 8l f9.9 868.3 1001. 8 1123.6 1256.0 1222.6 22.3 1481.0 
Graduate 124.2 131.4 142.7 157 . 7 190 . 1 259.2 345.5 461.4 L5.3 737.9 
Tota 1019.7 1151. 9 1188.6 1275.5 1455,1+ 1659.5 1894.4 1937.6 13.5 2325.6 

",ROTC listed separately 

NOTE: Figures for 1960-61 through 1961-62 represent the average of two semesters. igures for 1962-63 through 
1966-67 represent the average of two trimesters, and figures for 1967-68 thr ugh 1969-70 repre sent the 
average of three quarters. 
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THE FLORI DA STATE UN IVERS I TY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 5 (continue.d) 

1960- 61 1961- 62 1962- 63 1963 - 64 1964- 65 1965-6.6 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969- 70 

ENGINEERING SCIENCE 
Lower 8.9 12 . s- 12 . 5 13.2 12.3 11.0 14.7 
Upper 20.4 23 . 9 31.6 37.1 57.5 6~.Q 85.-.3 
Graduate 2.3 4 . 8 14.5 8.6 19.8 17 . 7 23.3 
Total ' -n.6 41.0 58:6 --s8.9 -----s9.6 ~ 123.3 

HOME ECONOMICS 
LOIver 101. 2 106 .9 107 . 5 108.0 108 . 5 126.6 121.0 92.4 102.6 93.6 
Upper 93.4 130.7 159.4 182 . 4 188 .0 222.8 272 .2 352.2 42 6-.0 460.2 
Graduate 19-. 2 21.0 22 . 0 17.9 24 . 4 32.5 46.5 51.7 68,1 44.3 
Tota l 213. 8 258.6 2&3:9" 308 . 3 320 .9 381. 9 439. 7 496.3 596.7 598.1 

LAW 
Lower 
Upper 
Graduate 66.5 302.5 333.2 379 .5 
Total - - 66:s 302.5 333.2 37 9.5 

LIBRARY SCIENCE 
LOIver 22 . 6 28.6 26_0 9.0 8 . 0 13.9 15.5 6.7 4.3 3 . 3 
Upper 52. 1 64.6 63 . 5 66 . 8 94.Q 88.3 93.2 74.9 68.0 61.5 
Graduate 32.0 31. 1 45.9 42 . 0 59.8 62 . 2 53 .8 88.8 lIc5.1 150.3 
Totar 166:7 12-4. 3 135 . 4 ll7.8 161.& 164.4 162.5 170.4 181 .4 2l5.1 

MUSIC 
Lower 188.7 193. 8 189.4 200.9 225 .2 236.6 247.7 286.0 37 8.8 389.2 
tJpper 93.8 100.1 108.1 105.5 119.5- 146.5 156.6 168.Q 175.8 224.0 
Graduate 40.3 35.4 37.0 39 .0 48 . & 62.3 74.3 88.9 llO.5 133.3 
Totctl 322 . 8 329 . 3 Y34.5 345.4 393 .5 445.4 478.6 542.9 665.1 746.5 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 5 (continued) 

1969- 61 1961 -62 1962 - 63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

NURSING 
LOHer 16.3 18.7 22.7 23 . 5 22.5 34.7 42.3 26.6 22.6 19.2 
Upper 71.1 74.2 85 . 9 107.8 112.7 115.6 120.3 157.0 152.4 173.0 
Graduate 
Total 87. 4 ~ 108 . 6 131.3 135.2 150.3 162.6 183.6 175.0 192:2 

SOCIAL WELFARE 
Lmver 4 . 2 8 .0 7.5 6.0 7.7 36.1 33.2 37.8 28.9 43.2 
Upper 117.6 167.4 181.0 238.2 279.3 332.8 397.0 418.6 450 .5 438 .4 
Graduate 143 . 1 173.9 205.7 207. 9 218.9 261.8 256.5 252.9 244. 7 235.0 
Total 264 .9 349.3 394.2 452 .1 5-05.9 630.7 686.7 709.3 724.1 7l6.6 

INSTITUTE OF HUMAN 
DEVELOPMENT 

Lower 18. 7 
Upper 3 .7 
Graduate 3 .1 4 . 8 3 . 4 4 . 4 5.6 5.7 8.7 9.9 16.1 9 . 4 
Total 2"5:5 ~ ~ ~ -s:6 ----s:7 --s:7 ~ 1:6.1 ~ 

MILITARY SCIENCE 
Lower 79.2 80_4 80 . 9 73.6 43.6 28.1 33.1 30.8 28.0 19.6 
Upper 19.6 21.1 30 .0 36.9 47.5 74.0 71.8 79.7 85.7 70.5 
Graduate 
Total 98.8 101.5 110.9 110.5 91.1 102.1 104.9 110.5 113 .7 9-0.1 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

196(}-1969 

TABLE 5 (continued) 

1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964 - 65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

UNIVERSITY TOTALS 
LO~1er 4785. 7 4944.5 4923.9 4895.0 5147.8 5608.7 5605.0 5355.5 5530.4 5454.3 
Upper 2886.9 3274.8 3331.1 3724 . 8 4141. 9 4769.2 5455 . 3 5986 . 5 6221. 8 6631.4 
Graduate 663.8 775.5 889. 2 931.4 11'14.0 1523.7 1796.0 2511. 7 3179.1 3516.5 
Total 8336.4 8994.8 9144.2 9551.2 10403.7 11901. 6 12856.3 13853 . 7 14931.3 15602.2 

Source: Analysis of Credi t Hours Produced and Fu11-Time -Equiva1ent Students Served, 1960-1969. 
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THE FLORiDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN -YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 6 

HEADCOUNT ENR~LLMENTS BY SCHOOL AND BY CLASS 
FALL SESSIONS 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

}\R.1'S & SCIENCES 
Fr e shmen 
Sophomore 274 11 50 30 24 198 79 128 128 
Junior 682 646 624 749 861 728 1091 1202 1367 1207 
Senior 569 63 7 604 764 785 846 903 1121 1209 1275 
Utlc l a s sified 5 3 30 
Masters (698 (744 (760 (88 7 (979 ~110l ~1l90 909 921 918 
Doctoral ( ( ( ( ( 558 737 670 
Spec ial (Graduate & 
Underg r aduate) 122 163 112 149 139 140 150 72 III 85 

Total 2291 2190 2111 2599 2794 2839 3532 3946 4476 4313 

BA SIC DIVISION 
Freshmen 2238 2173 2145 2138 2%7 2302 2335 2127 2407 2629 
Sophomore 1230 2008 2082 1949 1996 2460 2260 2237 2321 2463 
Junior 86 482 446 238 690 218 446 178 521 
Senior 0 53 6 9 6 5 
Unc l assified 4 2 
Masters 
Doc t oral 
Spec ial (Graduate & 
Undergraduate 26 30 41 31 39 48 16 

Total 3494 4297 4803 4570 4649 5506 4834 4810 4910 5615 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 6 (continued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

BUSINESS 
Freshmen 2 
Sophomore 174 16 34 29 21 102 59 72 57 
Junior 381 436 329 382 518 556 634 667 673 616 
Senior 288 402 406 446 512 548 605 651 617 638 
Unc1ass ified 2 1 
Masters ( 63 ( 67 ( 99 ( 90 (73 ( 87 (1l8 172 190 134 
Doctoral ( ( ( ( ( ( ( 21 30 42 
Special (Graduate & 
Undergraduate) 45 63 65 55 62 49 35 21 14 16 

Total -m 968 9i5 1007 ll94 1263 1494 1591 1598 1504 

EDUCATION 
Freshmen 
Sophomore 145 5 36 24 12 107 52 85 80 
Junior 447 490 442 512 596 560 767 744 805 752 
Senior 358 458 531 558 647 668 743 861 830 941 
Unclas s if ied 5 1 3 
Masters (292 (295 (336 (392 (456 (474 (606 424 452 615 
Doctoral ( ( ( ( ( ( ( 266 313 305 
Special (Graduate & 
Undergraduate 95 ll7 92 97 84 III 106 76 84 102 

Total 1337 1360 1406 1595 1807 1825 2329 2428 2570 2798 

22 



THE FLORIDA STATE UN IVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 6 (con tinued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

ENGINEERING SCIENCE 
Freshmen 
Sophomore 3 2 1 12 9 6 
Junior 9 10 19 35 5 48 50 
Senior 15 16 15 23 46 46 64 
Unclassified 27 
Masters 9 25 21 14 

49 48 22 
Doc t oral 2 4 
Special (Gradua te & 
Undergraduate) 1 2 1 r 

To t al 0 0 0 37 55 56 --as ----us 153 146 

HOME ECONOMICS 
Freshmen 
Sophomore 31 7 6 2 34 18 12 16 
Junior 57 81 70 III 120 111 174 173 180 141 
Senior 63 65 82 103 116 128 145 ISO 176 189 
Unclassified 1 1 
Masters 

35 42 44 ( 41 ~ 53- ( 4-4 ( 62 31 44 41 
Doctoral ( ( ( ( 33 34 27 
Special (Graduate & 
Undergraduate) 2 11 5 5 5 16 12 10 12 10 

To t al 188 199 201 ----;g;=; ~ ~ t;27 4.46 ~ L;:25 

LAW 
First Year 100 148 168 258 
Second Yea r 97 77 62 
Third Year 77 19 

Total 100 ~ 322 -m 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN -YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 6 (continued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

LIBRARY SCHOOL 
Freshmen 
Sophomore 
Junior 2 2 3 9 11 7 6 
Senior 1 3 1 1 4 9 8 
Unclassified 
Masters ( 44 44 72 69 ( 103 92 ( 102 98 131 171 
Doctoral ( ( ( 5 9 
Special (Graduate & 
Undergraduate) 12 9 16 9 6 16 11 6 5 5 

Total -----s9 --:58 ------gz ----ss ----u4 ----u4 127 104 -W ---rss 

MUSIC 
Freshmen 91 89 84 101 112 72 53 93 107 97 
Sophomore 81 68 77 84 105 101 111 106 126 117 
Junior 55 75 86 74 85 103 109 110 121 145 
Senior 59 61 65 79 91 100 125 119 135 155 
Unclassified 1 
Masters 

72 78 78 79 ( 125 ( 111 63 70 104 
Doctoral 99 ( ( 43 53 51 
Special (Graduate & 
Undergraduate) 9 19 15 13 15 16 12 9 7 10 

Total -----m ~ 405 4JO --so7 5I7 ---sn --:543 6I9 680 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 6 (continued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

NURS I NG 
Freshmen 4 1 
Sophomore 20 6 5 9 9 16 7 16 22 
Junior 28 38 54 59 67 60 71 76 111 89 
Senior 36 29 44 61 70 78 68 96 109 112 
Unclas s if ied 1 
Masters 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Doctoral 
Special (Graduate & 
Undergraduate 1 2 0 1 4 3 1 2 2 

Total -ss --yg ----yos ----u-6 150 151 ~ 179 ----z39 225 

SOCIAL WELFARE 
Freshmen 
Sophomore 9 2 11 8 7 31 5 16 19 
Junior 53 81 69 102 148 163 202 257 261 235 
Senior 47 57 89 11 6 168 168 204 253 278 290 
Unclassified 3 
Masters (131 (162 (188 (203 (220 (232 (255 239 233 213 
Doctoral ( ( ( ( ( ( ( 16 23 14 
Special (Graduate & 
Undergraduate 7 4 2 11 11 48 22 12 3 6 

Total -z47 304 350 ~ 555 618 ----n4 ~ -----si4 780 
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THE FLORIBA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN -YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960- 1969 

TABLE 6 (continued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

UNIVERSITY TOTALS 
Freshmen 

Men 1115 1033 1048 95 2 ll61 1114 ll41 1042 llOO 1254 
Women 1214 122 9 ll85 1287 131 8 1263 1247 ll78 1414 1472 
Total 2329 2262 2233 2239 2479 2377 2388 2220 2514 2726 

SO]2homore 
Men 953 1024 1055 1069 1031 1299 1383 1261 1307 1305 
Women 1011 1052 ll44 Ill0 ll78 1338 1488 1307 1478 1603 
Total 1964 2076 2199 2179 2209 2637 2871 2568 2785 2908 

Junior 
Men 910 1060 ll 39 1231 1Lf03 1618 1808 2022 2069 2104 
Women 741 875 1020 1222 1251 1379 1499 1699 1675 1652 
Total 1651 1935 2159 2453 2654 2997 3307 3721 374Lf 3756 

Senior 
Men 799 969 1006 H68 130Lf 1365 1542 1771 1822 1967 
Women 622 743 869 981 1114 1200 1287 1537 1578 1697 
Total 1421 1712 1875 2149 241 8 2565 2829 3308 3400 3664· 

Unclas s if ied (undergraduate) 
Men 5 7 22 
Women 6 4 19 
Total II II 41 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 6 (continued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

UNIVERSITY TOTALS (cant.) 
Undergraduate Total 

Men 3777 4086 4248 4420 4899 5396 5874 6101 6305 6652 
Women 3588 3899 4218 4600 4861 5180 5521 5727 6149 6443 
Total 7365 7985 8466 9020 9760 10576 11395 11828 12454 13095 

Masters 
Men 1319 1263 1280 
Women 666 828 938 
Total 1985 2091 2218 

Doctoral 
Men 785 996 923 
Women 152 202 199 
Total 937 1198 1122 

Graduate Total 
(Excluding Law) 

Men 964 1061 1138 1156 1413 1576 1732 2104 2259 2203 
Women 371 371 439 513 595 601 726 818 1030 1137 
Total 1335" 1432 1577 1669 2008 2177 2458 2922 3289 3340 

Law School 
Men 95 232 307 321 
Women 5 13 15 18 
Total 100 245 322 339 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UN IVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960 -19 69 

TAB LE 6 (continued ) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

UN IVERSITY TOTALS (cont.) 
S12ecial ~ Graduate & 
Undergradua t e 

Men 156 183 162 173 162 232 186 92 120 109 
Women 163 235 186 199 205 215 180 115 118 127 
Total 319 418 348 372 367 447 366 207 238 236 

GRAND TOTAL 
Men 48 97 5330 5548 5849 6474 7204 7887 8529 8991 9285 
Women 4122 4505 4843 5312 5661 5996 6432 6673 7312 7725 
Total 9019 9835 10391 11061 12135 13200 14319 15202 16303 17010 

NOTE: The 1968 Graduate Total and the GRAN D TOTAL include 3 students (2 Masters and 1 Doctoral) listed by our 
data source as "Unclassified" and enro lled throu gh no particular school or college. 

SOURCES: SUS-3 Reports -- Registrar 's Office 
Enrollment Statistics (10/22/65) -- Registrar's Office 
UR-3 Reports -- Registrar ' s Office 

28 



THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN -YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 7 

FLORIDA COMMUNITY JUNIOR COLLEGE STUDENTS TRANSFERRING TO 
THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 

FALL SESSIONS 

1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 
Brevard 17 35 54 61 66 71 84 
BrOHard 52 23 44 61 79 79 64 
Central Florida 22 23 22 30 21 20 15 
Chipo1a 68 64 79 100 114 92 61 
Daytona Beach 35 42 27 30 36 49 45 

Edison 16 26 23 42 25 32 
Florida 5 59 62 
Florida KeyS 11 13 
Gulf Coast 37 28 40 54 59 43 48 
Hillsborough 

Indian River 13 13 25 12 29 9 20 
Johnson 1 1 
Lake City 9 20 25 28 22 19 
Lake - Sumter 6 18 14 17 24 13 
Mana t ee 34 42 46 51 55 50 59 

Miami - Dade 65 93 100 152 246 237 251 
North Florida 23 26 49 49 69 75 77 
Oka1oosa - Walton 5 46 39 17 31 
Or1andoi( 66 54 59 25 
Palm Beach 68 44 67 71 89 92 88 

*Priva te College 
;,OTE : 1960 to 1962 data not availab l e. 
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THE FLORIDA STATE- UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

'l'ABLE 7 (continued) 

1963 1%4 1965 1966 196 7 1968 

Pensacola 68 77 92 90 64 39 
polk County 2 22 35 22 
st. Johns Rive r 11 16 40 65 51 52-
St. Leoo'r 7 5 4 
St. Petersbur g 96 108 105 122 156 122 

Santa Fe 5 12 
Seminole 5 
South Florida 
Tallahassee 6 42 
Val encia 

washington 1 

TOTALS 610 665 935 1139 1390 1278 

-Ir Fo rmer Private Junior Coll ege ; nm. a 4 - yea r col l ege 

SOURCE : 1963 - 1968 

1969 - 1970 

New Undergraduate Transfers from Florida Junior Colleges Report, Office of the 
Regis t rar, F . S. U. 
Transfer Student Report, Office of the Reg i strar, F . S.U. 

30 

1969 

50 
26 
39 

165 

16 
16 

69 
18 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-196,}-

TABLE 8 

HEADCOUNT ENROLIMENTS BY FLORIDA COUNTIES, 
FALL SESSIONS 

1960 19"61 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Alachua 54 53 62 77 93 90 100 115 113 135 
Baker 7 10 7 2 2 4 7 4 3 3 
Bay 142 143 161 168 179 190 225 218 199 196 
Brad f ord 9 8 12 8 9 12 13 17 21 21 
Brevard 82 114 16.5 167 213- 263 326 397 439 51 8 

BroHard 377 425 451 576 550 581 671 752 806 811 
Calhoun 29 24 24 35 33 33 40 48 54 54 
Charlotte 11 8 7 10 17 33 31 36 34 25 
Citrus 11 7 8 8 7 4 13 13 17 19 
Cl ay 21 19 18 21 23 33 46 39 Lf8 64 

Collier 12 17 24 24 23 34 31 42 42 36 
Col umbia 28 39 50 65 52 50 53 42 38 Lf 9 
Dade 1046 1052 1087 1233 1353 1430 1516 1625 1n1 1847 
DeSoto 19 23 18 20 15 18 11 4 9 8 
Dixie t+ 6 5 4 5 3 5 4 4 

Duval 574 637 650 769 821 915 944 990 1138 1230 
Escambia 210 226 229 269 302 344 381 318 289 298 
Flagler 7 6 7 8 8 10 8 6 6 2 
Franklin 18 15 15 22 33 28 24 30 25 30 
Gadsden 145 159 150 132 128 12 7 122 116 118 169 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY TALLAHASSEE 32306 

Office of 
Academic Research and Planning July 28, 1971 

M E M 0 RAN DUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

University Community () #11 
Mr. Patrick H. Sullivan, Director(}$.I/~ 
Ten-Year Fact Book, 1960-1969 

The enclosed copy of the Florida State University Ten-Year 
Fact Book, 1960-1969 was recently produced by the Office of 
Academic Research and Planning . It contains information on 
many segments of University activities during the 1960's. 
This book. slJICllTla:cizE:s and expands upon an unpublished 19S 9 - 1 SGJ 
fact book and the 1964-1968 Fact Book. It was produced to 
serve as an authoritative reference for any questions concern­
ing the University in the decade of the 1960's. It should also 
be a useful data resource for the Ten-Year Self Study that 
Florida State Unive rsity is about to begin. 

Mr. Torn Gusler, the editor of the Fact Book, is to be congrat­
ulated. His long hours of careful research and sifting of data 
have produced what I believe to be the finest and most complete 
fact book in the State University System. 

Suggestions as to additions or modifications for future fact 
books should be addressed to Mr. Torn Gusler, Office of Academic 
Research and Planning, 124 Dodd Hall, University Campus. Ex­
tra copies of the Ten-Year Fact Book, 1960-1969 may be obtained 
by contacting the above office. ----

PHS/sr 
Enclosure 
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1960-1969 

TABLE 8 (continued) 

1961 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Gilchrist 5 4 3 3 4 14 17 II 9 2 
Gl ades 2 3 1 1 4 3 
Gulf 27 33 22 27- 29 33 33 34 29 38 
Hamil ton II 20 21 l3 II 12 12 17 12 13 
Hardee 18 20 19 16 14 13 19 22 22 22 

Hendry 21 14 5 5 9 9 12 15 l3 16 
Hernando 12 14 15 16 12 17 25 30 31 36 
Highlands 24 27 28 27 32 35 29 24 32 33 
Hillsborough 349 367 408 418 44 6 439 484 512 522 528 
Ho l mes 21 20 21 24 15 25- 25 27 27 19 

Indian River 25 32 35 40 45 48 54 61 62 57 
Jackson 71 83 97 1Q4 ll2 III 132 142 llO ll7 
Jefferson 28 32 31 41 44 45 42 Lf 7 48 59 
Layfayette 7 1Lf 8 5 7 5 10 9 8 II 
Lake 83 93 85 88 107 103 121 144 164 166 

Lee 55 65 80 75 87 ll8 132 144 144 145 
Leon 1330 1356 1384 1574 1732 2046 211 1 1845 2397 2580 
Levy 21 33 28 20 12 9 26 18 18 20 
Liberty 19 15 7 5 14 8 5 6 11 8 
Madison 55 50 50 44 50 53 42 52 70 66 

Mana t ee 93 ll4 135 130 132 149 146 140 l Lf3 l Lf l 
Marion 56 64 86 76 85 89 92 103 104 94 
Martin 12 10 9 12 16 8 12 20 17 22 
Monroe 38 35 28 26 35 30 39 43 50 49 
Nass au 21 27 22 36 39 45 4 7 58 54 56 
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TABLE 8 (continued ) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Oka100sa 182 237 212 245 166 173 225 256 260 262 
Okeechobee 4 6 5 7 14 14 15 18 13 10 
Orange 264 299 334 369 398 450 564 695 730 748 
Osceo la 18 23 19 24 28 22 25 26 26 29 
Palm Beach 224 272 333 342 339 367 404 453 534 580 

Pasco 32 39 38 33 35 28 29 38 47 37 
Pinellas 444 548 612 580 654 698 760 830 905 974 
polk 304 289 296 296 321 291 325 372 382 375 
Putnam 28 31 37 34 38 39 Lf 6 53 48 53 
Santa Rosa 18 22 30 42 50- 52 63 51 34 36 

Sarasota 154 201 204 183 199 184 220 248 260 268 
Seminole 35 33 48 57 64 83 87 95 105 110 
St. Johns 40 40 36 39 45 45 47 71 73 75 
St. Lucie 56 45 54 55 42 49 52 63 58 66 
Sumter 18 14 11 9 12 23 19 18 16 14 

Suwannee 34 41 48 38 38 38 44 48 58 56 
Taylor 46 44 40 25 31 54 52 54 61 85 
Union 2 1 2 3 3 3 6 8 14 10 
Vo1usia 117 133 150 186 211:- 219 269 280 309 302 
Wakulla 27 32 27 25 27 22 19 19 29 

Walton 27 36 28 33 35 27 30 43 47 37 
Hashington 31 26 35 42 33 28 32 49 44 29 

TOTALS 7315 7948 8357 9079 9738 10,575 11,567 12 , 129 13,317 14,008 

SOURCE: Registrar ' s Report: "Enrollment Report -. Geographic - On Campus; Bas ed on Home Addres s 
at Time of Admission" 
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HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT BY STATES AND POSSES SIONS OTHER THAN FLORIDA, 
FALL SESSIONS 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Alabama 97 123 127 145 163 171 179 207 200 204 
Alaska 2 2 1 1 3 3 2 1 
Arizona 4 2 2 1 3 16 8 7 5 8 
Arkansas 13 13 21 16 18 19 19 24 19- 18 
California 27 29 29 40 50 43 51 65 68 57 

Canal Zone 7 3 8 12 20 11 11 5 5 
Colorado 6 9 7 4 7 7 9 12 15 18 
Connecticut 11 16 20 21 32 23 18 28 27 36 
DelaHare 4 4 5 2 4 8 7 15 20 22 
District of Columbia 8 9 11 4 4 8 4 14 

Georgia 369 443 468 459 513 509 467 475 472 478 
Guam 1 
Hm.,aii 1 2 1 1 7 4 3 
Idaho 2 3 3 1 6 4 24 1 
III inois 57 75 70 66 82 94 92 103 116 123 

Indiana 49 44 39 38 45 54 51 58 55 59 
Iowa 19 24 25 22 22 14 23 32 30 20 
Kansas 15 9 7 7 11 18 20 18 4 18 
Kentucky 26 28 33 39 34 45 57 65 77 75 
Louisiana 30 28 40 51 50 53- 66 69 65 69 
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1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Maine 8 8 17 13 13 15 16 16 13 10 
Maryland 19 24 27 38 35 44 50 57 61 79 
Massachusetts 25 42 47 54 68 67 63 70 65 72 
Michigan 33 29 26 34 34 44 42 62 66 54 
Minnesota 12 12 12 14 14 17 20 30 22 25 

Mississippi 39 34 32 33 38 51 51 65 56 57 
Hissouri 23 115 24 27 21 24 24 25 35 30 
Hontana 4 7 4 3 2 3 1 1 3 
Nebraska 11 11 8 6 4 6 7 9 4 
Nevada 3 3 3 1 2 2 2 

New Hampshire 2 3 3 11 10 8 6 7 
Ne\v Jersey 56 59 71 63 90 99 101 121 124 112 
New Mexico 6 6 6 11 13 10 9 8 6 6 
New York 138 143 157 167 200 231 244 25 7 221 241 
North Carolina 61 66 63 63 64 85 90 96 93 97 

North Dakota 3 2 2 1 3 3 7 5 5 4 
Ohio 75 87 75 65 87 102 118 139 138 136 
Oklahoma 12 11 13 20 12 11 13 13 11 10 
Oregon 1 3 3 2 4 5 5 4 5 14 
Pennsylvania 82 85 97 92 100 112 1,}4 131 113 106 

Puerto Rico 4 7 8 3 13 15 28 16 13 
Rhode Island 4 1 8 7 5 7 8 10 11 10 
South Carolina 56 55 61 71 83 77 81 86 105 92 
South Dakota 6 9 6 4 5 7 4 4 
Tennessee 71 75 70 64 84 120 123 131 125 125 
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TABLE 9 (continued) 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Texas 40 46 55 45 44 55 69 79 73 66 
Utah 2 3 4 6 5 2 4 11 8 8 
Vermont 2 5 4 1 1 3 2 6 3 5 
Virginia 36 55 64 76 88 97 120 126 124 132 
Virgin Is. 

washington 9 5 5 6 8 11 11 6 9 13 
West Virginia 17 11 15 14 19 24 20 26 19 23 
Wisconsin 21 18 15 16 25 31 32 35 39 34 
Wyoming 2 2 1 4 4 3 2 3 3 

TOTALS 162 7 1807 1920 1956 2240 2483 2564 2883 2778 2815 

SOURCE: Registrar's Office : "Enrollment Report - Geographic - On Campus; Based on Home Address a t Time of 
Time of Admission" 
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TABLE 10 

HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENTS BY COUNTRIES OTHER THAN U. S .A. , 
FALL SE SSIONS 

1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Afghanistan 1 1 
Africa 1 2 2 3 4 1 9 
Arabia 1 1 
Ar gentina 1 
Australia 3 2 2 1 

Austria 1 
Bahamas 1 1 2 1 1 
Belgium 1 
Bermuda 1 
Bo·rneo 2 2 

Brazil 2 3 3 6 5 4 5 
Brit ish w. Indies 3 2 3 
Canada 5 12 15 17 12 18 14 23 13 
Ceylon 1 
Chile 2 2 1 2 2 1 

Ch ina, Rap. of 9 7- lZ 15 25 24 29 29 34 40 
CO l nbia 2 2 1 2 1 7 7 6 
Cuba 3 L 3 2 1 5 5 10 6 4 
Czechoslevakia 1 
Denmark 
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1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Dominican Rep . 
Equador 
E1 Salvador 1 
Eng land 2 4 4 8 6 } 4 
France 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 

Greece 1 5 3 4 2 5 4 
Gua t ema l a 1 
Guyana 1 
Ho lland 
Hungar y 

Iceland 1 1 1 1 1 
India 16 15 16 19 17 21 30 17 22 22 
Indonesia 1 2 1 1 2 
Iran 4 1 1 1 4 5 4 6 
Iraq 2 2 2 

I re l and (Eire) 4 7 4 2 1 
Israel 2 1 1 
Italy 1 
Jamaica 1 1 3 3 3 
Japan J 8 6 8 7 9 7 5 6 

Jordan I 2 1 2 
Lebanon 1- 1 1 
Ma l aHi 1 1 
Mauritius Is . 1 1 
Mexico 2 3 1 3 2 2 1 
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1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 

Ne the rl ands 3 1 1 1 1 
Ne t her l and H. 1. 1 
Ne\V' Zealand 1 1 1 2 
Nicaragua 2 2 1 1 
No Dvay 

Okinawa 
Pakistan 3 3 1 3 5 2 3 1 
Panama, Rep. of 1 1 1 2 6 6 4 
Paraguay 1 
Peru 3 2 2 2 1 

phil ippines 2 4 9 5 3 1 1 2 3 
Saudi Arabia 1 1 6 2 
South Korea 3 3 8 6 6 7 16 14 16 12 
Sou th Vietnam 3 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 
Spain 1 1 2 2 3 3 2 4 2 

Sweden 2 2 
S\vitzer1and 2 2 1 
Syria 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 
Thailand 6 1 2 8 10 14 18 15 10 10 
Trinidad 1 2 3 3 

Turkey 1 2 5 7 5 4 1 9 4 
United Arab Republic 3 1 2 2 3 5 7 1 1 
Uruguay 4 2 1 
Venezuela 1 4 5 8 1 3 2 2 2 
Hest Germany 1 2 2 2 3 8 1 
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1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 

Yugoslavia 1 1 1 3 1 

TOTALS 77 80 112 131 157 161 211 198 

SOURCE: Registrar I s Repor t: "Enrollment Report - Geographic - On Campus; Based on Home 
Address at Time of Admission" 
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TABIK 11 

DEGREES AWARDED, BY DEPARTMENTS 
(FISCAL YEARS) 

1960-6L 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968 - 69 1969-70 

COLLEGE OF ARTS & SCIENCES 

ANTHROPOLOGY 
Ba~he 1or' s Degrees 8 7 6 4 8 10 12 15 13 22 
Mas t er ' s Degrees 1 1 2 3 5 4 

ART 
~ache 1or ' s Degree s 18 25 26 39 28 45 48 51 64 78 

Master 's Degrees 2 3 2 3 4 5 10 9 18 23 
Doctor 's Degrees 

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 
Bache lor' s Degrees 40 45 46 61 60 78 96 80 90 104 
Master's Degrees 6 7 6 8 10 14 29 16 27 25 
Doctor's Degrees 8 4 3 4 5 3 8 2 6- 11 

CHEMISTRY 
Bache lor ' s Degrees 17 4 8 16 11 19 14 17 28 26 
Master's Degrees 6 5 2 2 6 5 6 11 ro 11 
Doctor's Degrees 9 10 9 9 10 13 7 19 24 

CLASSICS 
Bachelor ' s Degree s- 1 4 4 4 6 6 
Master's Degrees 1 3 fie 4 
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TABLE 11 (cont i nued) 

1960 - 61 196 1-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964 - 65 1965-66 196 6- 67 1967 - 68 1968 - 69 1969-70 

COMMUNICATIONS 
Bache l or's Degrees 17 13 12 9 23 17 16 31 26 23 
Master ' s Degrees 4 7 5 4 3 16 16 25 24 20 
Doctor ' s Degrees 1 8 6 2 

ECON01HCS 
Bache l or' s De~n~es 18 9 8 11 16 15 18 28 29 38 
Master ' s Degrees 2 3 2 11 10 8 5 9 
Doctor ' s Degrees 1 6 4 4 

ENGINEERING SCIENCE'" 
Bache l or ' s Degrees 4 5 
Master ' s Degrees 3 

ENGLISH 
Bache l or ' s Deg r ees 38 70 54 111 109 142 126 111 123 126 
Master ' s De grees 6 6 13 15 19 15 21 35 32 26 
Doc t or ' s Degrees 2 5 3 7 3 3 13 12 

GEOGRAPHY 
Bache l or' s Deg r ee s 9 4 1 3 9 13 6 17 18 25 
Ha s cer' s Degree s 4 1 4 3 4 9 5 8 2 6 

GE OLOGY 
Bache lor' s Degree s 13 9 4- 5 8 9 11 12 19 20 
Has t e r ' s Deg rees 6 9 4 1 2 8 6 8 4 4 
Doctor' s Degree s 1 5 4 2 4 4 2 

,'; Re fer t o s epa r a t e 1iot ing f or School of Eng ineer i ng Sc i ence fo r deg r ee da t a after fis ca l yea r 1962- 63 . 
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1960- 61 1961- 62 1962 - 63 1963 - 64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969 - 70 

GOVERNMENT 
Bachelor's Degrees 36 50 46 60 65 82 82 87 80 100 
Master ' s Degrees 5 5 4 12 11 13 16 22 13 9 
Doctor ' s Degr ees 1 1 5 9 5 4 6 

HISTORY 
Bache lor ' s Degrees 48 77 65 74 102 104 95 94 110 105 
Master ' s Degrees 13 7 11 10 8 9 20 20 22 12 
Doctor rs Degrees 1 4 4 11 3 2 3 

HATHEMATICS 
Bachelor ' s Degrees 35 49 35 51 45 49 58 77 66 69 
Master's Degrees 13 15 12 14 19 28 22 21 21 14 
Doctor's Degrees 2 6 3 4 8 5 9 6 

METEOROLOGY 
Bachelor's Degrees 36 23 22 23 30 19 14 39 17 17 
Master ' s Degrees 7 4 4 6 11 9 11 10 9 17 
Doctor's Degrees 1 1 2 2 4 5 2 

HODERN IANGUAGES 
Bachelor's Degrees 24 23 14 42 64 45 57 4 9 45 56 
Haster ' s Degrees 5 6 5 4 8 13 11 17 34 26 
Doctor ' s Deg r ees 3 1 4 1 3 3 4 13 

OCEANOGRAPHY 
Has t er rs Degr ees 2 2 5 2 12 
Doc t or's Degrees 1 
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1960 - 61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965 - 66 196 6-67 1967-68 1968 - 69 1969 -70 

PHILOSOPHY 
Bachelor's Degrees 5 & 6 15 6 4 8 7 12 13 
Master's Degrees 1 2 1 1 4 3 6 1 4 1 
Doc t or ' s Degrees 1 2 2 

PHYSICS 
Bachelor's Degrees 14 17 10 19 20 17 20 15 13 22 
Master's Degrees 3 8 6 5 12 10 21 5 11 15 
Doctor's Degrees 6 12 3 7 2 8 17 14 13 

PSYCHElLOGY 
Bache l or's Degrees 36 54 28 52 51 44 49 68 54 72 
Master's Degrees 5 12 12 8 8 6 13 28 24 24 
Doctor's Degrees 9 15 9 8 15 12 15 11 12 25 

RELIGION 
Bachelor's Degrees 2 4 5 13 11 
Master's Degrees 3 

SOCIOLOGY 
Bachelor's Degrees 16 11 12 11 11 13 15 28 29 45 
Master's Degrees 2 4 4 4 4 8 13 7 5 9 
Doctor' s Degrees 1 1 3 9 5 2 7 7 

STATISTrCS 
Bachelor's Degrees 3 2 6 2 1 
Master's Degrees 5 3 9 9 18 10 12 13 8 
Doctorts Degrees 2 6 8 4 
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1960-61 1961- 62 1962 - 63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967 - 68 1968-69 1969-70 

THEATRE'" 
Bache1or ' s Degr ees 23 
Mas t e r' s Degr ees 7 
Doctor ' s Degrees 1 

URBAN & REGIONAL 
PlANN I NG 

Master's Degrees 11 17 21 

Interde2ar tment a1 Programs -
ARTS & SC IENCES 

American St udies 
Bache1or's Degrees 5 4 4 8 
Mas t er ' s Degrees 1 

Asian St udies 
Bache l or ' s Degrees 1 4 4 2 8 4 

East Asian St udies 
Master' s Degr ees 2 5 2 

Humanities 
Bache1or ' s Degrees 9 12 21 26 
Master' s Degr ees 2 2 7 2 
Doc tor • s Degr ee s 3 1 1 2 3 4 7 7 

"<Separated f rom Communica tions in 1969-70. 
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TABLE 11 (continued ) 

1960-61 1961-62 1962 - 63 1963-64 1964- 65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

Inter-American Studies 
Bache lor's Degrees 2 2 4 2 1 3 4 4 

International Affairs 
Bache lor's Degrees 11 15 13 25 25 28 29 53 46 52 
Master's Degrees 9 14 15 11 9 

Literature of the 
Western Cultures 

Bachelor's Degrees 1 
Mas ter 's Degrees 2 

Slavic & East 
EuroEean Studies 

Bachelor 's Degrees 3 3 2 
Master's Degrees 2 1 5 

Social Science 
Bachelor ' s Degrees 41 33 19 20 10 23 9 7 12 16 
Master's Degrees 1 3 1 1 3 8 11 10 4 

COLLEGE OF ARTS & SC IENCES 
TOTAL 
--Bachelor's Degrees 486 552 443 657 714 799 814 917 955 1117 

Master's DegFees 94 110 105 114 151 222 285 316 337 335 
Doc tor's Degrees 32 43 46 39 64 66 96 87 126 145 

TOTAL DEGREES 612 705 594 810 92~ 1087 1195 1320 1418 1597 
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1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964- 65 1965-66 1966-6 7 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

SCHOOL OF BU SINESS 

Bachelor ' s Degrees 290 324 316 403 466 496 580 617 609 637 
Mas ter's Degrees 18 15 24 44 25 77 54 127 117 120 
Doctor's Degrees 

TOTAL DEGREES 308 339 340 447 491 573 634 745 726 761 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION~' 

ADULT EDUCATION 
Master ' s Degr ees 1 2 4 8 8 11 
Doctor's Degrees 3 1 2 4 9 3 9 

ART ED. ~: CONSTRUCTIVE 
DESIGN 

Bachelo r 's Degrees 15 9 14 31 24 27 25 38 49 
Master ' s Degrees 5 3 5 5 3 10 8 11 11 6 
Doctor 's Degrees 1 

AUDIO-VISUAL ED. ,,,"', 
Bachelor ' s Degrees 1 4 
Master's Degrees 4 3 1 

" 1960 -61 Bachelor's Degree data by department not available. 

"k ... ', Eliminated in 1964 . 
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1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966 - 67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

COUNSELOR EDUCATION* 
Master's Degrees 9 7 13 17 25 26 19 27 19 59 
Doctor's Degrees 3 10 3 8 7 3 11 12 13 

EDUCATIONAL 
ADMINISTRATION 

Master's Degrees 34 35 23 14 11 19 21 21 32 27 
Doctor's Degrees 10 10 3 3 7 3 8 l3 11 16 

EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH & 
TESTING 

Master's Degrees 1 3 1 5 4 4 5 6 l3 
DoctQr's Degrees 1 2 2 1 8 5 3 6 

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
Bachelor's Degrees 2I0 227 285 283 304 335 397 324 369 
Master's Degrees 11 7 5 18 24 36 30 21 19 36 
Doctor's Degrees 2 1 3 4 3 5 5 

ENGLISH EDUCATION 
Bachelor's Degrees 39 41 50 68 52 67 76 50 78 
Master's Degrees 4 4 3 6 14 15 16 11 30 36 
Doctor's Degrees 1 3 1 2 3 3 6 

" Former l y the Department of Guidance and Counseling. 
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1960-61 1961- 62 1962- 63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

FOREIGN LANGUAGE 
EDUCATIOW' 

Bachelor's Degree-s 3 3 6 8 9 12 8 
Master's Degrees 12 18 14 

HABILITATIVE SCIENCES~d, 

Bachelor's Degrees 6 2 8 30 36 34 70 51 88 
Mas t er's Degrees 1 4 21 65 78 
Doctor's Degrees 2 8 

HEALTH EDUCATION~'~C?" 
Bache1o~~Degrees 3 2 2 3 5 4 7 
Master's Degrees 2 1 1 2 1 4 2 

HIGHER EDUCATION 
Master's Degrees 5 12 7 16 12 6 13 14 13 10 
Doctor's Degrees 2 1 4 7 14 8 20 20 17 10 

I NDUSTRIAL ARTS & 
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

Bachelor's Degrees 18 14 28 36 29 26 40 26 32 
Master's Degrees 9 7 12 13 17 15 10 12 
Doctor's Degrees 1 2 1 1 

1', The Foreign Language Education Department ,vas es tablished September 1969. Previous to this, the Department 
of English Education had a degree program in Foreign Language Education . Therefore, all pre -1 969 - 70 
degrees in Foreign Language Education were actually awarded by the Department of English Education. 

~d, Formerly Exceptional Child Educat ion. Also includes a former program in Special Educa t ion. 
-Jdd, Movea to Physical Education and Recreation in 1968. Presently a cert i fication program only. 
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1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966 - 67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
TOTAL 
--Bachelor 's Degrees 345 412 422 564 635 661 710 871 721 

Master's Degrees 103 116 99 1]7 129 166 190 235 279 
Doctor's Degrees 19 30 19 26 38 49 61 80 75 

TOTAL DEGREES 467 558 540 707 802 876 961 1186 1075 

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING 
SCIENCE 
~he1or's 9 12 12 21 21 25 

Master ' s Degrees 4 6 8 13 11 10 
Doctor's Degrees 

TOTAL DEGREES l3 18 20 34 32 35 

NOTE: Th School of Engineering Science 1,as established July 1, 1963. However, one Bachelor's Degree in 
Engineering Science was awarded through the College of Arts and Sciences at the end of the 1963 
Sunnner Session, and this degree is listed in the 1963-6L, tally under the Department of Engineering 
Science, College of Arts & Sciences. 

SCHOOL OF HOME ECONOMICS 

CLOTHING & TEXTILES 
Bachelor ' s Degrees 
Master's Degrees 

14 
1 

25 
1 

24 25 
3 

52 

26 
1 

43 27 
1 

41 
2 

49 

913 
347 

96 

1356 

38 
12 

50 

62 
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1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964 - 65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

CLOTHING & TEXTILES (cont. ) 
Doctor's Degr ees* 1 2 2 2 

FOOD & NUTRITION 
Bachelor's Degrees 2 6 5 8 9 7 12 14 8 11 
Master's Degrees 1 1 1 3 4 1 4 3 3 
Doctor's Degrees 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 1 

HOME & FAMILY LIFE 
Bache lor's Degrees 10 14 15 18 25 25 32 52 41 65 
Master's Degrees 1 1 3 4 1 9 4 3 7 7 
Doctor's Degr ees 2 2 5 5 8 6 2 9 6 9 

HOME ECONOMICS 
EDUCATION 

Bache lor's Degrees 28 19 26 4 6 38 41 40 74 49 63 
MJster 's Degrees 1 4 3 3 7 10 6 8 6 

INSTITUTION ADMINISTRATION>':>', 
Bachelor ' s Degrees 2 
Master's Degrees 2 

HOME ECONOMICS EXTENSION 
EDUCATION;:>'d, 

Bache l or's Degrees 4 2 3 

"k Doc tora1 degrees ac tua11y a\varded in three separate interdepartmental Clothing and Textiles programs. However, 
the historical degree data were not available in this breakdown. 

"/:"k Phased into Department of Food & Nut rition in 1962. 
"ki',"k Eliminated in 1967 . 
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19"60-61 

InterdeEartmental Programs 
HOME ECONOMICS 

General Home Economics 
Bachelor's Degrees 

Home Economics Education 
Doctor's Degrees 

SCHOOL OF HOME ECONOMICS 
TOTAL 
--Bachelor's Degrees 

Master's Degrees 
Doctor ' s Degrees 

TOTAL DEGREES 

COLLEGE OF LAW 

Juristic Degrees 

TOTAL DEGREES 

3 

63 
4 
3 

70 

1961-62 

2 

68 
5 
4 
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1962 - 63 1963 - 64 1964 - 65 

1 2 4 

73 99 103 
8 13 5 
7 8 10 

88 120 118 

54 

1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 

6 5 

125 116 188 
21 16 15 

7 6 10 

153 138 213 

1968-69 

2 

3 

149 
19 
12 

180 

86 

86 

1969-70 

16 

2 

217 
19 
12 

248 

91 

91 
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1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964 - 65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE 

Master's Degr ees 
Doctor's Degrees 

TOTAL DEGREES 

SCHOOL OF MUS IC 

Bachelor's Degrees 
Master ' s Degrees 
Doctor's Degrees 

TOTAL DEGREES 

SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Bachelor 's Degrees 

TOTAL DEGREES 

32 40 

32 40 

53 55 
18 14 
11 12 

82 81 

40 35 

40 35 

36 54 53 

36 54 53 

41 61 56 
17 22 20 
II 5 9 

69 88 85 

40 58 56 

40 58 56 

55 

92 72 66 110 131 

92 72 66 110 131 

72 85 100 78 89 
41 43 31 44 38 
12 13 24 -.lL. 17 

125 141 155 139 146 

64 67 80 75 100 

64 67 80 75 100 
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TABLE 11 (continued) 

1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WELFARE 

CRIMINOLOGY & 
CORRECTIONS"< 

Bache lor's Degrees 33 34 37 121 140 182 236 
Master's Degrees 3 1 5 4 9 14 10 13 15 

SOCIAL WELFARE 
Bachelor's Degrees 24 23 39 116 173 200 102 131 138 130 
Master's Degrees 7 3 1 6 8 4 

SOCIAL WORK 
Master's Degrees 38 37 42 57 59 89 91 99 108 91 

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WELFARE 
TOTAL 
--Bachelor I s Degrees 57 57 76 116 173 200 223 271 320 366 

Master's Degrees 48 41 47 61 68 ~ III 117 ~ 106 

TOTAL DEGREES 105 98 123 177 241 297 334 388 445 472 

INTERD IV I S roNAL 
PROGRAMS 

Criminology & Correct ions: 
Sociology 

Doctor's Degrees 2 1 2 2 

*Due to inadequate University records, Bachelor Degrees awarded in Criminology & Corrections from 1963-64 through 
1965-66 are reported in the Department of Social Welfare. 
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1960-61 1961 - 62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

Geophysical Fluid Dynamics 
Doctor's Degrees* 

Junior College Ins t ructors** 
Master's Degrees 9 

Librar;z>: Science 
Bachelor's Degrees 

Marriage & Famil;z>: 
Living 

Master's Degrees 
Doctor's Degrees 

Music 
~he1or's Degrees 5 

Radio and T.V. 
Bachelor's Degrees 5 

,'< Program began Fall, 1968 

"k·k Several programs were included 

9 16 

2 

4 

5 6 

in the count 
After fiscal year 1967, the degree tally was 

20 8 28 14 

2 0 22 17 22 36 

1 3 1 2 
1 2 3 4 4 4 8 

8 3 4 3 2 4 13 

8 5 7 9 9 9 11 

for Junior College Instructors Program prior to 1968 0 

included in the major subject department totals. 
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~ 1961- 62 1962 - 63 1963 - 64 1964-65 

INTERDIVISIONAL PROGRAMS 
TOTAL 
--Bachelor's Degrees 10 6 

Master 's Degr ees 10 9 
Doctor's Degrees 2 

TOTAL DEGREES 20 17 

UNIVERSITY TOTALS 

Bachelor's Degrees 1344 1509 
Master's Degrees 327 350 
Juristic Degrees 
Doctor's Degrees 65 91 

TOTAL DEGREES 1736 1950 

SOURCES: l. 
2. 
3. 

Records kept in Deans' Offices 
Graduate School Records 
Registrar's Office 

10 16 10 
17 21 11 

1 3 3 

28 40 24 

1421 1983 2225 
353 450 468 

84 81 124 

1858 2514 2817 

58 

1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968- 69 1969-70 

20 34 28 35 70 
29 14 2 
4 6 5 5 10 

53 54 35 40 80 

2449 2650 3093 2967 3547 
753 798 920 1041 1108 

86 91 
138 182 207 235 286 

3340 3630 4220 4329 5032 
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TABLE 12 

HONORARY DEGREES CONFERRED 

Date of 
Name Commencement Degree 

Rmvena Longmire 1912 Master of Arts 

Ruth Bryan Owen Rhode 1935 Doctor of Laws 

Mark Frederick Boyd 1950 Doctor of Science 

Henri Bonnet 1950 Doctor of Humane Letters 

Wouter Bleeker 1952 Doctor of Science 

William Morrison Robinson, Jr. 1955 Doctor of Humanities 

Ph il ip wyl ie 1956 Doctor of Literature 

Hilliam George Dodd 1956 Doctor of Literature 

Millard Fillmore Caldwell 1956 Doctor of Laws 

Spessard Lindsey Holland 1956 Doctor of Laws 

LeRoy Coll ins 1956 Doctor of Laws 

Ernst von Dohnanyi 1957 Doctor of Music 

George A. Smathers 1957 Doctor of Lmvs 

Doak Sheridan Campbell 1957 Doctor of La,vs 
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TABLE 12 (continued) 

Da t e of 
Name Commencement Degree 

J . Velma Keen 1959 Doctor of Laws 

Cyril o. Hou l e 1960 Doctor of Laws 

Glenn T. Seaborg 1961 Doctor of Sc ience 

Viv i an AhlsHeh Will iams 1961 Doc t or of Literature 

Leonard J . Brass 1962 Doc t or of Scienc e 

Tom B. SHann 1962 Doc tor of Laws 

Karl Zerbe 1963 Doc tor of Fine Ar ts 

Luther H. Hodges 1963 Doctor of Laws 

Pablo Casa1s 1963 Doc to r of Musi.c 

Farris Bryant 1964 Doctor of LaHs 

Edwin A. Menninger 1964 Doctor of Science 

Dorothy Barc l ay Thompson 1964 Doctor of Letters 

Arthur S . Adams 1965 Doc t or of Laws 

Robert J . Van de Graaff 1965 Doctor of Sc ience 

J . J. Dan i.e l 1965 Doc t or of La\vs 
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TABLE 12 (continued) 

Date of 
Name Commencement Degree 

Lamar Dodd 1968 Doctor of Fine Arts 

Ro ber t Shaw 1968 Doc t or of Music 

Michael E. Debakey 1968 Doctor of Science 

Lucious Battl e 1969- Doctor of lIumane Letters 

Andres Segovia 1969 Doctor of Music 

Audrey Wood Lieb l ing 1970 Doc to r of Humane Letters 

Ne lson poynte r 1970 Doctor of Humane Lett ers 

Paul M . Rudolph 1970 Doc tor of Fine Arts 

Gregor Pia tigorsky 1970 Doctor of Music 

Al a n S. Boyd 1970 Doctor of Lm\fs 

SOURCE: Office of Academic Affairs 
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TABLE 13 

STAF FI NG PATTERN OF THE ACADEMIC SCHOOLS BY FACULTY RANK 

1960- 61 1961- 62 1962- 63 1963-64 1964-65 1965 - 66 1966-67 1967-68 1968 - 69 1969 - 70 

ARTS & SCIENCES 

Professor 81. 00 80.83 81. 33 85.33 95 . 33 109 . 33 113.83 127.33 139 . 83 154 . 83 
Assoc. Professor 61. 50 64 .33 62. 33 63. 33 67.33 78 . 83 87 . 50 103 . 00 113 . 00 119 . 00 
Asst. Profes sor 83 .00 89.00 84 .00 94 . 00 114.00 116.00 132.00 177 . 00 203 . 00 231. 50 
Instructor 30.7 5 35.00 35 .50 35.50 33.50 37 . 31 31. 31 71.14 70 . 31 . 61. 31 

To t al 256 .2 5 269 .1 6 263.1 6 27 8.16 310.16 341.47 364 .64 478.47 526.14 566.64 

BUSINE SS 

Pro f essor 22. 00 18 . 00 18 . 00 19.00 19.00 17.00 18.00 22.00 27.00 30.00 
Assoc. Profe ssor 7 . 00 6 . 00 6 . 00 8 . 00 11.00 19.00 20.00 23.00 26.00 26.00 
Asst. Profess or 12.00 18 . 00 18. 00 19 . 00 22.00 22.00 24 .00 28 . 00 28.00 24.00 
Ins t ructor 5.50 5 . 50 7 . 00 8 . 00 8.00 9.00 8 .00 10 . 50 16.50 25.50 

Total 46 . 50 47 . 50 49 . 00 54 . 00 60.00 67.00 70.00 83.50 97.50 105.50 

EDUCATION 

Professor 38 . 75 35 . 50 35 . 00 39 . 00 40.00 43.00 45.50 51.50 54.50 55.50 
Assoc . Profe ssor 23 . 00 23 . 00 24.00 26 . 00 33.00 32.00 31.00 31.00 44.50 42.50 
Ass t . Professor 21. 51 25 . 00 27 . 00 30.50 36.50 42.25 44 .25 52.05 60.38 65.55 
Ins t ructor 8.00 7 . 00 8 . 00 6.50 8.50 7.00 6 .50 12.50 14 .50 16 .50 

Total 91. 26 90 . 50 94.00 102 . 00 118.00 124 .25 127..25 147.05 173.88 180.05 
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TABLE 13 (continued) 

1960- 61 1961 -62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965 - 66 1966-67 1967 - 68 1968-69 1969 - 70 

ENGINEERING SCIENCE 

Professor 2.00 2 . 00 3.00 3.00 4 .00 4.00 4.00 
Assoc . Professor 1.00 4 . 00 5.00 6.00 6 . 00 8.00 8.00 
Ass t . Professor 3.00 3 . 00 5.00 5.00 5.00 3.00 4.00 
Instructor 2.00 1.00 1.00 

Total ----s:oo 10 . 00 13.00 14.00 15.00 15.00 17.00 

HOME ECONOMICS 

Professor 11.00 9.33 9.00- 8.33 9 . 33 10.33 10.33 10.33 14.00 15.00 
Assoc. Professor 6.00 5.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 5.00 if.OO 5 . 00 5.00 6.00 
Asst. Professor 4.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11 . 00 14.00 
Instructor 4.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 4 .00 3.00 

Total 25.00 24.33 25.00 24.33 25.33 26.33 27.33 30.33 34.00 38.00 

LAW SCHOOL 

Professor 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Assoc. Professor 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 
Asst. Professor 1.00 6.00 9.00 9.00 
Instructor 2.00 2.00 

Total ~ 9.00 13.00 15:00 

64 



THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN -YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1 969 

TABLE l3 (continued) 

1960 - 61 1961- 62 1962 - 63 1963-64 1964 -65 1965 -66 1966 - 67 1967 -68 1968 - 69 1969 - 70 

LI BRARY SCHOOL 

Profe ss or 2 . 00 2 .1)0 2.00 3 .00 4 . 00 4 . 00 4 . ()0 5 .00 8 . 00 8.00 
As soc. Profe ssor 3.00 3 . 00 3 . 00 3 .00 3 .00 3 . 00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Asst. Profes sor 4 .00 3 . 00 3.00 3 . 00 3 . 00 3 .00 4 . 00 5.00 4 . 00 5 .00 
Ins t ructor 2 . 00 2 . 00 2.00 3 .00 3 . 00 4 .00 4 . 00 2. 00 2 .00 1.00 

Tota l 11.00 10 . 00 10 . 00 12.00 l3 . 00 14 .00 15 . 00 15. 00 17.00 17.00 

HUS I C 

Professor 9 . 00 9 .00 9 . 00 10.00 11.00 12.00 1iJ . 50 15.50 17. 50 16 . 50 
Assoc . Professor 18 . 67 17. 67 17 . 67 16.67 17 . 67 17 . 67 16 . 00 17.00 19.00 24.00 
Asst. Pr ofessor 8 . 00 8 .00 7 . 00 9. 00 10 . 00 9.00 13 . 75 17.00 15 . 00 20 . 00 
I nstruc to r 5. 00 7. 00 8 . 00 8.00 7.75 9.75 6. 75 9.50 10.50 7.50 

Total 40. 67 41. 67 41. 67 43.67 ~-:z 48. iJ 2 51.00 59.00 62 . 00 68 . 00 

NURSING 

Professor 2 . 00 2 . 00 2 . 00 2.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 
Assoc. Professor 2 . 00 2 . 00 2 . 00 2 . 00 2 . 00 2.00 2 . 00 2.00 2 . 00 2.00 
Asst. Professor 4.00 4 . 00 4.00 4.00 4 .00 4 .00 5.00 5.00 5 . 00 8.00 
Instructor 5.00 5 . 00 5 . 00 6.00 7.00 7.00 6.00 6 . 00 6 . 00 8.00 

Total l3 . 00 l3 . 00 l3.00 14 . 00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 20.00 
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TABLE 13 (continued) 

1960-61 1961-62 1962 - 63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

SOCIAL WELFARE 

Professor 8.00 8.45 7.45 8. 45 8 .A5 9.50 10 . 50 10.50 12.50 12.00 
Assoc. Professor 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 5 .00 5.00 6.00 8.00 11.00 12.00 
Asst. Profes sor 3.00 4.00 4.00 6.00 6 . 00 9.00 12.00 14.00 18.25 20.00 
Instructor 3.00 3 .00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.20 3.20 3.20 2.95 4.60 

Total 17.00 18.45 17.45 20. 45 22. 45 26.70 31. 70 35.70 44.70 48 .60 

VICE PRESIDENT FOR 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 

Profes sor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Assoc. Professor 1.00 1.00 1.00 3.00 
Asst. Professor 3.00 
Instructor 1.00 1.00 

Total ----y:oo ---z:oo ----y:oo ----z:oo ----y:oo ----z:oo ----z:oo ~ -----s.oo 10.00 

GRADUATE SCHOOL 

Professor 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 4.00 3.00 
Assoc. Professor 1.00 2.00 1.00 
Asst. Professor 1.00 1.00 
Instructor . 67 

Total 1.00 3:GO 3"":67 3.00 ----z:oo 2.00 ----z:oo 5.00 ---z:-:oo 3.00 
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TABLE 13 (cont inued) 

1960-61 1%r-62 1962 - 63 1963 -64 1964-65 1965-66 1966 - 67 1967 - 68 1968-69 1969 -70 

UNALLOCATED 

Professor 1. 00 3.00 4.00 15 .00 11.50 4 .50 9.00 5.00 7.18 .9l 
Assoc. Pr ofessor 2.00 2.00 3.00 6.50 4.00 1.0D 2.00 3.00 4.00 
Asst. Professor 9.00 2.00 12.00 10.00 4 .7-5 13.33 2.00 5.00 
Ins t ructor 4.00 .50 4.50 4.00 1. 50 1.00 .75 3.00 1.00 

Total 16.00 ~ 7.00 38.00 29.50 11. 15 25.33 10.75 19.18 ~ 

RESEARCH - STATE 

Professor 8.50 7.00 7.00 5.00 8.00 8.00 7.50 6.00 7.50 10.50 
Assoc. Professor 5.00 6.00 5.00 4.00 7.00 10.00 10.00 9.00 12.00 12.00 
Asst. Professor 13.00 5.00 8.00 7.00 10.00 12.00 17.50 15.50 22.00 23.00 
Ins truc tor 4.00 3 .50 6.00 4.00 4 .00 6. 00 5.00 7.00 7.00 9.00 

Total 30.50 21.50 26.00 20.00 29.00 36.00 40.00 37.50 48 .50 54.50 

CONTINUING EDUCATION 

Professor 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Assoc. Professor 
Ass t. Professor 2.00 2.00 4 .00 
Instructor 

Total 3.00 3.00 5 . 00 
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TABLE 13 (continued) 

1960-61 1961-62 1962 - 63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967- 68 1968-69 1969-70 

UNIVERSITY TOTALS 

Professor 185 , 25 177.11 177.28 200 0 11 214 .61 227 . 66 244.16 270.16 305 . 01 318.24 
Assoc. Professor 131.17 134.00 134.00 141.50 160.00 178.50 189.50 211.00 250.50 259.50 
Asst. Professor 161.51 166.00 162.00 194.50 225.50 235 . 00 280.83 339.55 385 . 63 431. 05 
Instructor 71.25 71.50 77 . 67 83.50 82.75 87 . 76 77.76 127.59 134.76 141.41 

Total 549.18 548.61 550.95 619.61 682,86 728 . 92 792.25 948.30 1078.90 1150.20 

SOURCE~ F.S.U . Operating Budgets 
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TABLK 14 

AVERAGE NINE- AND TEN-MONTH FACULTY 
SAIARIES BY ACADEMIC RANK 

1960-6i 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

Professors 

Arts & Sciences $ 9,193 $ll,061 $12,900 $13,968 $14,401 $15,184 $15,821 $17,631 $19,423 $20,455 
Business 8,898 10,241 ll,920 13,183 13,478 14,363 14,484 15,350 17,394 18,717 
Education 8,485 10,560 12,180 13,3ll 13,420 13,954 14,336 15,105 16,443 17,488 
Engineering Science 14,000 14,500 16,65-0 16,150 18,933 20, 733 22,700 
Home Economics 9,081 10,582 12,374 13,328 13 ,838 15,163 14,721 15,371 15,533 16,393 
La", 16,000 18,000 18,500 
Library Science 13,000 13 ,000 13,000 13,250 15,760 16,433 
Music 8,6ll 10,386 ll, 843 12-,462 13 ,489 13,959 14,158 14,867 16,029 16,569 
Nurs ing 8,630 10,100 12 ,000 13,000 12,500 13,000 13,150 13,850 15,285 18,500 
Social Welfa r e 8,595 10,164 ll ,627 12 ,300 12,814 13,287 13 ,644 14,200 17,750 17,510 
State Research 9,400 12,592 r5,205 15,033 16,380 16,783 17,745 18,036 19,602 20, ll2 
Unallocated 8,190 ll,133 13,100 14,493 17, 767 14,680 18,666 18,000 21,857 19,890 

Entire Unive r sity $ 8,940 $10,813 $12,582 $13,652 $14,188 $14,756 $15,245 $16,499 $18 ,219 $19,2 12 

Associate Professors 

Arts & Sciences $ 7,1 97 $ 8,393 $ 9,587 $10,297 $10,4138 $11,25 7 $11,553 $12 ,690 $13, 778 $14 , 373 
Business 8,126 9,150 10, 427 10,838 ll,636 12,03tl 12,308 13 ,084 14,478 15,273 
Education 6,870 8,274 9, 463 9,896 10 ,067 10,594 11,llo. 11,671 12,8S-4 13,209 
Engineering Science 12,000 11,00.0 ll,160 12,280. 13,140 13,423 14,607 
Home Economics 7,613 8,420 9,482 10, ll7 10,.233 10,617 11,140 12,100 13,300 14,144 
La", 13,000 14 ,500 15,750 16,50.0 
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TABLE 14 (continued) 

1960 - 61 1961 - 62 1962-63- 1963 - 64 1964-65 1965-66 1966 - 67 1967-68 1968-69 1969 -70 

Associate Professors 
(continued) 

Library Science 7,267 7,800 8,900 $ 9,433 $ 9,900 10,700 $ll,ll2 $12,267 $13,667 $15,500 
Music 6,813 7,844 8,928 9,625 9,876 10,352 10,562 ll,l71 12,255 12,933 
Nursing 6,760 7,950 9,300 9,925 10,300 ll,100 II ,400 12,550 13,000 15,200 
Soc ia1 Welfare 7,354 8,467 9,616 10,067 10,440 ll,200 ll,728 14,200 13,917 15,490 
St ate Research 7,763 8,330 9,306 10,675 10,729 ll,660 12,47'2: 12,850 14,575 15,195 
Unallocated 6,813 9,500 12,123 9,954_ ll ,915 ll,651 13,500 14,500 13 ,000 

Ent ire University 7,165 ~ 8,329 $ 9,541 $10,145 $10 ,449 $11,128 $11 ,550 $12,4-9-2 $13 , 5_90 $14,260 

Assis t ant Professors 

Arts & Scienc-es 6,071 7,113 $ 8,002 8,341 $ 8,500 8,776 $ 9,068 $ 9,910 $10,695 $ll,225 
Business 6,879 7,350 8,377 8,842 9,348 9,864 10,184 10,498 11,282 12,898 
Education 5,771 6,805 7,875 8,442 8,540 9 , 017 9,402 10,132 10,99-6 ll,467 
Engineering Science 9,267 9,167 9,680 9,55 8, 9,720 10,667 ll,312 
Home Economics 5,813 6 ,743 7,712 7,857 8,183 8,461 8,760 9,430 10,218 10,686 
Law 11,000 12,125 12,214 13,250 
Library Science 6,140 7,167 8,250 8,750 9,250 9,500 8,783 9 , 200 9,875 10,510 
Music 5,817 7,012 8,067 8,356 8,480 8,661 8,610 9,512 10,278 10,584 
NurSing 5,800 6,400 7,326 7,625 8,000 8,225 8,570 9,260 9,717 ll,137 
Soc ia1 We lfare 6,577 7,175 8, ll2 9,000 9,100 9,875 10,230 10 , 629 ll, 164 II ,804 
St ate Research 6,328 6,433 7,562 8,271 8,538 9, 450 9,953- 10,226 II , 2Z3 ll,861 
Unallocated 6,153 8,250 8,983 9,589 10,933 9,400 10,900 

Entire University $ 6,108 7,043 7,992 8,45T $ 8,658 $ 9,028 $ 9,300" $10,015 $10 , 801 $11,399 
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1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965 - 66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

Instructors 

Arts & Sciences $4,970 $5 ,683 $6,319 $6,546 $6 , 526 $6,615 $6 ,900 $6,825 $ 7 ,130 $7,228 
Business 5,445 6,079 6, 728 6,931 6,919 7,255 6,912 7,190 7,479 7,916 
Education 5,584 6,049 6,644 6,617 6,543 7,457 7,000 8,100 8,864 9,819 
Engineering Science 6,700 6,000 9 , 379 
Home Economics 5,025 5,367 6,107 6,500 6,667 6,800 7,275 7,625 8,400 8,100 
La,v 
T ibrary Science 5,325 5,550 6,300 6,867 7,067 7,217 7,850 8,500 9,200 
Husic 5,080 5,414 6,564 6,975 6,916 7,313 7,592 7,494 8,235 8,523 
Nursing 5,057 5,460 6,061 6,533 6,786 7,119 7,350 7,533 8,183 9,240 
Soc ia1 Welfare 6,600 5,612 7,500 8,000 8,400 9,250 9,416 10,000 9,564 9,750 
State Research 4,634 5,445 5,661 6,000 6,300 6,463 6,775 6,725 7,400 7,810 
Una llocated 5,288 8 ,000 7,171 8,600 8,667 6,000 10,000 

Entire Un iversi ty $5,136 $5,685 $6 ,381 $6,681 $6,780 $6,995 $7,087 $7,128 $7,593 $8,005 

All Ranks 

Arts & Sciences $ 7,172 $ 8,409 9,609 $10,277 , $10,536 $11,130 $11,150 $12,084 $13,178 $13,975 
Business 7,832 8,489 9,682 10,320' 10,705 11 ,210 11 ,493 12,020 13,126 13,888 
Education 7,289 8,525 9,832 10,587 10,548 11,103 11 ,493 12,093 13,028 13,617 
Engineering Science 9,600 10,222 11 ,667 11,790 13,162 14,399 14,999 
Home Economics 7,493 8,296 9,834 9,935 10,487 11,083 10,955 11,603 12,689 13,338 
LaH 12,333 13,167 13,500 14,318 
Library Science 6,334 7,000 8,006 8,300 9,156 9,528 10,183 10,860 12,962 14,225 
}lus ic 6,706 7,696 8,812 9,383 9,776 10,160 10,370 10,894 11,975 12,517 
Nursing 5,886 6,575 7,517 7,888 8,340 8,729 9,070 9,620 10,410 11,154 
Social Welfare 7,754 8,Lf05 9,893 10,488 10,784 11 ,305 11,562 12,168 13, 18Lf 13,510 
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1960-61 1961-62 1962- 63 1963 - 64 1964-65 1965 - 66 

All Ranks 
(cont inued) 

St a t e Research $ 7, 159 7,7 67 $ 9,650 $ 9,856 $10,814 $11,597 
Una lloca t ed 6,147 9,800 12,681 11,125 12,722 

Ent ire Un iversity $ 7,155 $ 8 ,308 $ 9,563 $10,215 $10,532 

SOURCE S: 1960-61 through 1963 - 64 from unpublished 1964 Fact Book 
1964-65 through 1968-69 from 1964 - 68 Fact Book 

11,769 

$11,033 

1969-70 from Academic Sa l aries Report, Academic Research and Planning 
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1966 - 67 1967-68 1968 - 69 1969- 70 

$11 , 899 $11 ,739 $12,942 $13,690 
15,780 13,652 20,750 14,712 

$11 ,405 $11,969 $13,095 $13,768 



PART FIVE 

Financial Dal,a 



Sources of Income 

State Appropriations 

Student Fees 

rov't . & Indus/Res.* 

r.ov't. Indus/Non-Res. 

Federal Agencies 

State E County Agencies 

Private Sources 

Endowment Fund Earnings 

}1 is ce 11aneous 

Total Cash Received 

THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN -YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 15-A 

ANALYSIS OF INCOME: SOURCES OF INCOME BY MAJOR REVENUE CLASSIFICATION 
(FISCAL YEARS 1960-61 to 1964-65) 

1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 

8,571 ,126.00 9,074,343.00 9,808,592.08 $11,112,249.00 

1,399,107.00 2,177,687.00 2,400,806.40 2,716,567.48 

2,382,012.00 4,284,366.00 5,519,091.09 3,474,744.45 

2,133,083.27 

45,075.00 41,443.00 28,397.21 27,465.35 

88,460.00 219,999.00 65,615.16 93,465.81 

$12,485,780.00 $15,797,838.00 $17,822,501.94 $19,557,575.36 

Trans. from Auxiliary 

1964-65 

$12,342,642.00 

2,961,573.93 

3,508,044.53 

2,411,897.03 

39,272.94 

114,920.44 

$21,378,350.87 

'i< Beginning in 1963-64, GOv't. &. Indus/Res. was divided into Cov't. [ Indus/Res. and Gov't. & Indus/Non-Res. 
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Sources of Income 

Increase in Other Assets 

Balance on Hand 

'TOTAL ALL SOURCES 

THE. FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

19:60 -1969 

TABLE l~-A (continued) 

$ 2,046,217.00 2,135,267.00 3 ,415,813.41 

14,531,997.00 17,9-33, 105.00 21,238,315.35 

Source: Comptroller's Financial Report, 1961-1965. 
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TAB LE 15-B 

ANALYSIS OF INCOME: SOURCES OF INCOME BY MAJOR REVENUE CLASSIFICATION 
(FISCAL YEARS 1965-66 to 1969-70) 

Sources of Income 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 

State App ropria t ions>'< $13 , 715 , 085 .00 $16,157,135.00 $1 9,594,614.00 $25,380,646 .76 

Student Fees 4 , 158,747.08 4,032,617.16 5,288,757.42 5,676,216 . 10 

Gov1t. & Indus /Res. ,'d< 4 ,696 ,112.68 

Gov1t. & Indus/Non-Res.** 4,263,835.86 

Federal Agencies 8,340,287.95 11,004,406.89 11,555,084.65 

State & County Agencies 613,801. 79 530,588.11 875,519.48 

Private Sources 694,398.68 517,054.45 1,217,677.81 

Endowment Fund Earnings 'kj'~* 14,646.92 27,078.75 

Miscellaneous 127,620.89 301,085.32 125,530.22 306,010.82 

Total Cash Received $26 , 976,048.43 $30,166,404 .65 $3 7, 060,951.09 $45,011,155 .62 

" 1969-70 includes $17,384 which was later r everted to general revenue. 

1969-70 

$27,269, 578.00 

6,993,970.00 

13,674,265.00 

1,045,947.00 

535,026.00 

387,274.00 

$49,906,060.00 

Beginning in 1966-67, Gov1 t. & Indus/Res. and Gov1t. & Indus/Non-Res. income was listed under Federal Agencies, 
State & County Agencies, or Private Sources. 

Beginn ing in 1967- 68, a change in accounting definitions eliminated a separate lis t ing for Endo\~ent Fund Earnings. 
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Sources of Income 

Transferred f rom Auxi liary 

Increase in Other Assets 

Balance on Hand 

TOTAL ALL SOURCES 

1965-66 

THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960-1969 

TABLE 15 -B (continued) 

1966-67 1967-68 

$49,200.00 

1,167,642.08 1,458,655.64 

4 ,376,934 .18 5,615,045.65 7,523,311.16 

$31,352,982. 61 $36,949,092.38 $46,092,117.89 

Source : Comptroller 's Financial Report, 1966~1970 
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1969-70 

5,814,230.60 1,056,547.00 

8,887,161.99 14,232,899.00 

$ 59,712,548.21 $ 65,195,506.00 
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TABLE 16 

ANALY SIS OF INCOME : SUMMARY OF INCOME BY MAJOR REVENUE CLASSIFICATION 
AS A PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL REVENUE, BY FISCAL YEARS 

1960- 61 1961- 62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967 - 68 1968-69 1969-70 

State Appropriations* 68 . 65'7'0 57. 44'% 55. 03% 56.82'7'0 57.74'7'0 50.84'7'0 53.56'7'0 52.87% 56.38'7'0 54.63% 

Student Fees 11.20 13 . 79 13.47 13.89 13.85 15.42 l3.37 14.27 12.61 14.01 

lOV't. Indus/Res . ,'c,'c 19. 08 27 .1 2 30.97 17.76 16.41 17.41 

Gov't. & Indus/Non-Res.*+ 10.91 11.28 15.81 

Federal Agencies 27.65 29.69 25.67 27.41 

State & County Agencies 2.03 1.43 1. 94 2.10 

Private Sources 2.30 1.40 2.71 1.07 

Endowment Fund Earnings"co'co'c 0.36 0.26 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.05 0.09 

Miscellaneous 0.71 1 . 39 0.37 0.48 0.54 0.4 7 1.00 0.34 0.69 0.78 

Total Cash Rec. 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.001, 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

1969-70 included $17,384 which was later reverted to genera l revenue. 

Beginning in 1963-64, Gov't. & Indus/Res. was divided into Gov't. & Indus/Res. and Gov' t. & Indus/Non-Res. 
Beginning in 1966-67, Gov't. & Indus/Res. and Gov't. & Indus/Non-Res. income was listed under Federal Agencies, 
State & County Agencies, or Private Sources. 

Beginning in 1967-68, a change in accounting definitions eliminated a separate listing for Endowment Fund Earnings. 

Source: Comptrolle r 's Financi.a1 Repor t, 1961-1970. 
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TABLE 17-A 

ANALYSIS OF EXPENDITURES: DISBURSEMENTS OF FUNDS BY MAJOR CLASSIFICATIONS 
(FISCAL YEARS 1960-61 to 1964 - 65) 

1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 

Instruction & Departmental 
Research $ 5,345,492.00 $ 6,144,361.00 6,823,498.90 $ 8,152,929.15 

Extension Classes 299,526.00 448,472 .00 553,497.78 464,447 . 42 

Organized Research", 3,153,103.00 3,521,043.00 4,485 ,459.81 3,946,396.12 

Non-Research Proj ects", 1,628,581.96 

Instirutes & Conferences 

Library & Museum 502,533.00 568,502. 00 543,252.83 669,980.63 

Other Educational Purposes 676,190.00 913,723.00 773,954.99 877 ,318.85 

General Adminis tration 1,141,836.00 1,276,786.00 1,333 , 828.56 1,447,061. 62 

Maintenance to Buildings & 
Grounds 1,528,345 .00 1,606,606.00 1,618,336.13 1,802,526.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $12,647,025.00 $14,479,493.00 16,131,829.00 $ 18,989,241.75 

Non-Operating Disbursements 

1964-65 

9,219,325.96 

571,024.46 

4,266,504.67 

2,225,321.80 

740,381. 92 

990,889.83 

1,634,418.75 

1,922, 443.77 

$ 21,570,311.16 

" Beginning in 1963-64, expendi tures for Organized Research were divided into Organized Re s earch and Non-Research 
Projects. 
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Rever t ed to Gene ral Revenue 

Transfers to Other Funds 

Fund Balance 

TOTAL 

1960-61 

THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
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1960-1969 

TABLE 17-A Econtinued) 

1961-62 1%2-63 

830,576.03 

1 , 884,972.00 3,453,612.00 4,275,910.32 

$14,531,997.00 $17,933,105.00 $ 21,238,315.35 

Source: Comptroller's Financial Report, 1961-1965. 
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1963-64 1964-65 

$ 171,489 03 7 

22,080.00 106,026.00 

4,852,241.92 4,376,704.55 

$ 23,863,563 06 7 $ 26,224,531.08 
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TABLE 17-B 

ANALYSIS OF EXPENDITURES : DISBURSEMENTS OF FUNDS BY }~JOR CLASSIFICATIONS 
(FISCAL YEARS 1965-66 t o 1969 - 70) 

1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 

Instruction & Departmental 
Research $10,005 ,315.92 $12,160,133.41 $20,107,517 .19 $26,877,315.10 

Extension Classes 1,093,620.52 741,5 10 . 51 853,517.99 671,705.95 

Organized Research 4,796,298.64 5,727,387.83 7,285,642.11 8,234,220.84 

Non - Research Projects": 2,767,557 . 15 3,302,436.02 

Institutes & Conferences":,': 229,958.02 124,360.71 113,849.73 106,687.85 

Library & Museum 1,145,024.29 1,223,086.32 1,403,819.10 1,515,960.71 

Other Educational Purposes 972 , 642.60 1,397,806.41 1,266,407.98 1,490,184.34 

General Administration 1,725,437.87 2,357,962.21 2,764,238.80 3,244,516.45 

Maint enance to Buildings & 
Grounds 2,147,224.53 2,303,242.31 2,803,766.01 3,338,582.95 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $24,883,079.54 $29,337,925.73 $36,598,758.91 $45,479,174.19 

1969-70 

$29,204,332.00 

722,885.00 

8,109,902.00 

119,451.00 

1,550,962.00 

1,736,049.00 

3,723,799.00 

4,032,371.00 

$49,199,751.00 

" Beginning in 1967-68, expenditures for Non-Resear ch Projects have been included in Instruction & Departmental Research. 

id: Pr ior to 1965 - 66, Institutes & Conferences expenditures had been included in Organized Research and Non-Research 
Pro jects. 
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Non -Operating Disbursemen ts 

Reverted to General Revenue 

Transfers to Other Funds 

Fund Balance 

TOTAL 

THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN -YEAR FACT B00K 

1960-1969 

rABLE 17-B (continued) 

134.00 (2,705.93) 

(2,885.98) 90,561.42 

1967- 68 

7,519.98 

6,472 ,655.05 7,523,311.1 6 9,485,839.00 

$31,352,982.61 $36,949,092.38 $46,092,117.89 

Source: Comptroller's Financial Repor t , 1966-1970. 
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1968-69 1969-70 

10,130.00 

474.94 17,384. 00 

1,048,892.00 

14,232,899.08 14,919,349.00 

$59,712,548.21 $65,195,506.00 
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TABLE 18 

ANALYSIS OF EXPENDITURES: DISBURSEMENTS OF FUNDS BY MAJOR CLASSIFICATIONS 
AS A PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL EXPENDITURES, BY FISCAL YEARS 

1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 
Ins truction & Departmental 

Research 42.27% 42.43% 42.301'0 42.93% 42.74"/0 40.21% 41.45"/0 54.94"/0 59.10% 59.36"/0 

Extension Classes 2.37 3.10 3.43 2.45 2.65 4.39 2.53 2.33 1.47 1.47 

Organized Research-!c 24.93 24.32 27.80 20.78 19.78 19.28 19.52 19.91 18.11 16.48 

Non -Research Projects"idc 8.58 10.32 11.12 11. 26 

Inst i tutes & Conferences 0.92 0.42 0.31 0.24 0.24 

Library & Huseum 3 . 97 3.93 3.37 3.53 3.43 4.61 4.17 3.84 3.33 3.15 

Othe r Educational Purposes 5.35 6.30 4.80 4.62 4.59 3.91 4.76 3 . 46 3.28 3.53 

General Administration 9.03 8.82 8.27 7.62 7.58 6.93 8.04 7 . 55 7 . 13 7.57 

Haintenance to Buildings & 
Grounds 12.08 11.10 10.03 9.49 8.91 8.63 7.85 7.66 7.34 8.20 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 100.00"/0 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00"/0 100.00% 100 . 00"/0 100.00% 
--- --- ---

" Beginning in 1963-64, expenditures for Organized Research wer e div ided into Organized Research and Non-Research 
Projects. Beginning in 1967-68, expenditures for Non-Research Projects have been included in Instruction & 
Departmental Research . 

-"~i', Prior t o 1965 - 66, Ins titutes & Conferences expenditures had been included in Organized Resear ch and Non-Research 
Projects. 

Source : Comptrol l er's Financ ial Report, 1961-1970. 
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TABLE 19-A 

STATE APPROPRIATIONS AND STUDENT FEES PER F . T. E . STUDENT SERVED 
(FISCAL YEARS 1960-61 to 1964 - 65) 

F . T. E. Students", 
(Fall Ses sions) 

State Appropriations 

State Appropriat ions/ F. 
Student 

Student Fees 

Student Fees / F . T_ E. 
Student 

State Appropriations and 
Student Fee s 

State Appropriations and 
Student Fees/F . T.E. 
Student 

1960- 61 

8,405.0 

$8,5 71,126 . 00 

T. E. 
1,019.77 

$1,399,107.00 

166 . 46 

$9,9 70,233 .00 

1,186.23 

*These figu r es do not include ROTC F. T.E . 

1961-62 

9,100.2 

9,074,343.00 

' $ 997.16 

$ 2,177,687 .00 

239 . 30 

$11,252,030.00 

1 ,236.46 

Source : 1) Comptroll er's Financial Report, 1961-1965. 

1962 - 63 

9 ,465.5 

9,808,5 92.08 

$ 1 ,036. 25 

$ 2,400,806 . 40 

253.64 

$12,209,3 98.48 

1 , 289.88 

2) Analysis of Credit Hours Produced and F.T.E. Studen t s Served. 

84 

1963-64 

9,803.4 

$11,112,249.00 

$ 1, 133.51 

$ 2,716 , 567 .48 

277 .10 

$13,828,816.48 

1,410. 61 

1964-65 

10,529.0 

$12 ,342,642.00 

1,172.25 

$ 2 ,961,573.93 

$ 281. 28 

$1 5 ,304,2 15.93 

$ 1,453.53 
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TABLE 19-B 

STATE APPROPRIATIONS AND STUDENT FEES PER F.T.E. STUDENT SERVED 
(FISCAL YEARS 1965-66 to 1969-70) 

1965 - 66 1966-67 

F. T.E. Students* 
(Fall Sessions) 12,114.8 13,078.9 

State Appropriations $13,715,085.00 $16,157,135.00 

State Appropriations/F.T.E. 
Student $ 1,132.09 1,235.36 

Student Fees $ 4,158,747.08 4,032,617.16 

Student Fees/F.T.E. 
Student $ 343.28 S 308.32 

State Appropriations and 
Student Fees $17,873 , 832.08 

State Appropriations and 
Student Fees/F.T . E. 
Student 1,475.37 

* These figures do not include ROTC F.T.E. 

$20,189,752.16 

1,543.68 

Source: 1) Comptroller 's Financial Report, 1966-1970. 

1967-68 

14,280.7 

$19,594,614.00 

1,372.10 

$ 5 ,288,757.42 

370.34 

$24,883,371.42 

1,742.44 

2) Ana1y is of Credit Hours Produced and F.T.E. Student s Served. 
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1968-69 

15,558.5 

$25,380,646 . 76 

1,631.30 

$ 5,676,216.10 

364.83 

$31,056,862.86 

1,996.13 

1969-70 

16,237.2 

$27,269,578.00 

$ 1,679.45 

$ 6,993,970.00 

$ 430.74 

$34,263,548.00 

2,110.19 



Land 

Buildings 

Othe r Structures and 
Improvements 

Machinery & Equipment 

Books 

TOTAL INVESTMENT IN PLANT 

THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
TEN-YEAR FACT BOOK 

1960- 1969 

TABLE 20 -A 

STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS 
(FISCAL YEARS 1960-61 to 1964-65) 

1960-61 1961 - 62 1962-63 

405,512.75 405,512.75 $ 405,512.75 

37,026 ,72 8.85 39,287,758. 53 40,478,705.35 

2,386,918.71 2,452,155. 16 2,696,056.02 

8,528,419.96 9 , 780,650.53 10,840,462.12 

3,454,189 .98 3,.644,861. 73 3,822,884.26 

$51,801,770.25 $55,570,938.70 $58,243,620.50 

Source: Comptroller's Financial Reports, 1961-1965. 
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1963-64 1964-65 

421,542.75 $ 628,275.94 

45,424,489.56 52 ,781 ,934.39 

2,996,095 . 43 3,705,290.21 

12,073,598.35 13,718,710.30 

4,109,289.88 4 , 383,101.97 

$65,025,015.97 $75,217,312.81 



Land 

Buildings 

Other Structures and 
Improvemen t s 

Machinery & Equ i pment 

Rooks 

TOTAL INVESTMENT IN PLANT 

THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
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1960-1969 

TABLE 20-B 

STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS 
(FISCAL YEARS 1965-66 to 1969-70) 

1965- 66 1966-67 1967-68 

720,667.34 933,594.84 $ 986,064.84 

57,315,951.36 64,498,416 .90 67,410,657.62 

3,496,266.71' 3,774,311.65 4,287,018.72 

15,432,711.82 17,255,900.67 19,522,929.16 

4,973,874 . 56 5,613,189.11 5,996,478.67 

$82,439,471. 79 $92,075,413.17 $98,203,149.01 

Source: Comptrol l er' s Financ ial Reports, 1966-1970. 
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1968-69 1969 - 70 

$ 1,194,230.84 1,252,384.84 

70,668,349.24 72,600,994.21 

4,757,735.18 4,788,848.91 

23,363,753.60 23,968,701.54 

6,868,521.42 7,477 ,534.42 

$106,852,590.28 $110,088,463.92 
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TA'1 21 

r,IBM ~v <) CATISTTC'S 
(FTSCAI YEARS) 

19)0-61 1961-62 1962-63 19(;3-b4 19b4- 61 1 JI ')-66 1966-67 1967-6>s 1968-69 19(,9-10 

ook C:;tock ')68380 59G453 626319 ')59084 b88::>45 /' 1116 8268/ ',. 89795~ 820131' 9<:)8"192·( '- '< 

~ 1umL!'; AddE ~E t , 2')(.34 280'1 2986() 32765 29hbl e'1 I' /9/ )8 71084 7'2371 -'094 

HSpapE:.rs" 110 1'.0 • SO 1-0 l/J/+ "0 1 r C 1 )0 , '30 10 

'eriodica's (' la1s"'( ')384 )023 ')928 1)253 6<;')2 943 , )?9 8208 15674 8q:n 

:taff Sa1ar' 
( inc1. dE-Dt aS8 s . ) S118572 $'3424, s355481 %38162 (0 ~ 2634 sS~ f 91 $<iOl17 $043822 Sl)30447 "~( 482,-, 

xpendltlre~ for book~ 
~ re1a Ed materia s S136333 $164542 $1500G4 $212882 $199111 551 7 ')3 °007~8 $576031 ~ 75450 54.942 

l:'indiniS 19393 $ 3 889 22262 27993 34155 ~ 42415 s 71170 • b 294 S 118rl S 64 II 

Other operatil~ expenditures ~ 28234 $ 29596 29079 47654 ~ S2003 $ 74~60 S ,2087 55445 ~ 424')9 ~ 5)134 

Per student tntal 
opera tin>!; expenditure 
(P 11 PTE) $ 59.09 $ 61. 77 $ 58.13 $ 73.26 $ 71. 32 $ 95.S3 $ 94.5') $ 93.23 $ 96.97 3.58 

Ratio of Library 
expenses to Univ. 
tot 1 (/, of E & G)J-i<"'<o'( 3.97 3.93 3.37 3.53 3.43 4.39 4.'..7 3.84 3,33 3.20 

~ Currently on standin~ order, 
"" 150,000 ""11croforms subtracted, later restored 1969-70 by a new method.:> Olntinf. 
,,", Includes microforms counted a follows' 1 reel equals 1 vol.; all .:>her micr forms counted by t.he piece and divided 

by 8 
..,';..,',,':i', 1960-61 - 1961-62 from the Business tvlanager's Report; 1962 - 63 - 1969-70 from the Financial Report. 
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TABLE 22 

INSTRUCTIONAL SPACE: NUMBER OF ROOMS AND STUDENT STATIONS 
AVAILABLE FOR REGULAR SCHEDULING OF CLASSES 

Room Type 

General Classroom 

Seminar Room 

Teaching Auditorium 

Teaching Laboratory 

TOTALS 

General Classrooms 

Seminar Room 

Teaching Auditorium 

Teaching Laboratory 

TOTALS 

1960 
No. of No. of 
Rooms Stations 

119 4874 

13 216 

6 1262 

84 2057 

222 8409 

1965 
No. of No. of 
Rooms Stations 

130 5474 

148 

1042 

94 2144 

238 8808 

- Data not available for 1964 

1961 1962 
No. of No. of No. of No. of 
Rooms Stations Rooms Stations 

124 4828 

7 132 

5 765 

84 1926 

220 7651 

1966 
No. of No. of 
Rooms Stations 

133 5455 

161 

1042 

104 2187 

251 8845 

128 5577 

6 133 

5 834 

81 1925 

220 8469 

1967 
No. of No . of 
Rooms Stations 

152 6858 

16 474 

11 1648 

95 2390 

274 11,370 

Source: The Office of University Physical Planning 
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1963 
No. of No. of 
Rooms Stations 

126 5345 

6 132 

5 834 

83 1966 

220 8277 

1968 
No. of No. of 
Rooms Stations 

171 7523 

17 397 

11 1726 

118 2694 

317 12,340 

1964 
No. of No. of 
Rooms Stations 

127 

4 

5 

78 

214 

1969 
No. of No. of 
Rooms Stations 

169 7429 

17 397 

11 1726 

118 2573 

315 12,125 



One Bedroom Units 

Two Bedroom Units 

Three Bedroom Units 

TOTAL 

Alumni Village 
Area I 

(Initially occupied 
in 1960) 

No. of Net Square 
Units Footage 

144 63,110 

144 82,978 

288 146,088 

THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 
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TABLE 23 

MARRIED STUDENT HOUSING 

Alumni Village 
Area II 

(Initially occupied 
in 1962 2 

No. of Net Square 
Units Footage 

80 29,200 

80 48,640 

25 

185 98,165 

Alumni Village 
Area III 

(Initially occupied 
in 19652 

No. of Net Square 
Units Footage 

150 56,850 

150 93,900 

22 

322 168,944 

TOTAL ALUMNI VILLAGE 

No. of Net Square 
Units Footage 

374 149,160 

374 225,518 

47 

795 413,197 

Note: In addition to the above units, the Florida State University Trailer Park, constructed in 1956, has 
spaces for 80 mobile homes. 

Source: The Office of University Physical Planning. 
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GLOSSARY 



ACL,DEMIC RANK -

ACADEt-1 IC YEAR -

- See "Faculty Ran k " 

THE FLORI DA STATE C'i\'J::l;SITY 
TEN - YEAR F,\Cl 'I'I)J< 

1960 - 19,,'; 

CLl)SSARY 

Th e time p e riod con t ainin g the academic sessions he l d during consecu tive Fa ll , Hinter, 
a nd Spr i.ng mon t h s . llsually 9 or 10 mon ths i n lenl?th, and nOD'ia ll y r uns from Sep t ember 
t o J un e . 

AU.neATED POSITIONS - - The s t aff or f acul t y employment posit ions a llot t ed for each fisca l yea r in the- University 
Op e r a t i n g Bud get . An a lloca t e d posi t i o n exis t s whether it is filled wi t h an emp l oyee 
or not. 

,CACU LTY RANK - - - - .- - A sta t e - wide categor i zatio n of facu lty positions . Categories inc l ud e P rofessor , Associa t e 
Profes sor , As s istant P ~ofess or, and Instructor . 

nSCAL YEAR - - - - - - A t we l ve - mo n th t ime period running from July 1st through the follO\vi ng June 30 t h . 

FULL-TLlE - EQCIVALENT 
(1:" . T . E . ) FACl'LTY - - - - A budgetary tenn that represents one full-time faculty position . 

TLL- 1 INE - EQUIVALENT 

Note tha t t,vo people each serving in half-time facult> positions ~vould together equal 
one F . T . E . facu l ty . 

(',I,E.) STUDE:,,'I - - - - A budgetary term that represents one student carrying a full, normal academic load . 
Under the quartC'r system, an undergraduate student calr:'ing 15 cl.-edit hours/quarter is 
considered one F.T . E. student. 

I~E"ERAT CLASSROOl·l - - - Rooms lscd by classes Hhich do not re'1U1re spec :ial-purpose equir"IC'n t for student use. 

"EI\DCul:<1 EJ'ROLllIENT- - The actual numbe r ('1 individual students eliroll,,,d at a sp<=cified time period regardl,>s s 
(;f '"heche" the .-L;Je:nts are att cndinF- 1. 11-(: "'( or pellt-time. 
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GLOSSARY 
(continued) 

HEADCOUNT FACULTY - - - The numbe r of individual persons who are members of the faculty. Includes both 
part-time and full-time individuals. 

LEVEL OF STUDENT - - - - Ref l ects a student's level of progress toward a degree. Freshmen and Sophomore 
students are categorized in the Lower Level; Junior and Senior s tudents are categorized 
in the Upper Level; Graduate students are categorized in the Graduate Level. 

SEMINAR ROOM - - - - - - Rooms used by seminar-type classes which do not require special-purpose equipment for 
student use. 

STUDENT LEVEL - - - - - See "Level of Student" . 

TEACHING AUDITORIffivlS - Rooms designed especially to accommodate larger lecture-type classes. Rooms in this 
category usually have fixed seating and stage areas. 

TEACHING LABORATORY - - Rooms used by classes \vhich require special-purpose equipment for student participation, 
experimentation, observation, or practice in a field of study. 
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